
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General 
* 

Washington, D.C. 20201 

MAY 2 9 2003 

TO: . 	 Thomas Scully 
 

Administrator 
 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
 

FROM: 	 Dennis J. Duquette 
 
Acting Principal 
 

SUBJECT: 	 Audit of California’s Medicaid Inpatient Disproportionate Share Hospital 
 
Payments for State Fiscal Year 1998 (A-09-02-00054) 
 

This memorandum is to alert you to the issuance of the subject audit report within 5 business 
 
days from the date of this memorandum. A copy of the report is attached. The audit was 
 
conducted at the request of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) as part of a 
 
multi-state initiative focusing on Medicaid disproportionate share hospital (DSH) payments 
 
made under section I923 of the Social Security Act (the Act), as amended. The objective of our 
 
audit was to verify that state fiscal year (SFY) 1998 DSH payments made to individual hospitals 
 
did not exceed the hospital specific limit (the limit) as imposed by the Omnibus Budget 
 
Reconciliation Act (OBRA) 1993. 
 

Our audit showed that the California Department of Health Services (the state) made DSH 
 
payments to some hospitals that exceeded their SFY 1998 limits. The limits as determined by 
 
the state did not comply with the apparent purpose of OBRA 1993 and CMS requirements and 
 
implementing guidance. Excess DSH payments totaling more than $502 million ($252 million 
 
federal share) were made to 27 hospitals that received SFY 1998 DSH payments in California. 
 
We also identified other issues pertaining to payments made to hospitals after closure, 
 
duplication of Medicaid managed care data, and internal controls of the state’s DSH operations. 
 

The results of our audit for 6 of the 27 hospitals were addressed in 3 separate reports - Audit of 
 
California’s Medicaid Inpatient DSH Payments for SFY 1998 for the University of California, 
 
San Diego Medical Center (A-09-0 1-00085), Kern Medical Center (A-09-01-00098)’ and 
 
Los Angeles County Hospitals (A-09-02-00071). In this report, we will discuss the audit results 
 
for the remaining 21 hospitals that received excess DSH payments and additional issues 
 
identified during our review of the state’s DSH program. 
 

For 2 1 hospitals, the state made excess DSH payments totaling over $252 million 
 
($126.5 million federal share) because the limits determined by the state were overstated. The 
 
limits were overstated because the state: 
 

used projected amounts instead of actual incurred costs and payments for the year in 
which the hospital services were rendered, 

did not limit total operating expenses to amounts that would be allowable under Medicare 
cost principles, and 



Page 2 – Thomas Scully 

• inappropriately included bad debts as an additional operating expense. 

In addition, the state: 

• 	 made DSH payments totaling more than $18 million to four hospitals after closure in 
SFY 1998, 

• 	 duplicated Medicaid managed care data in its DSH calculations for SFY 1999 resulting in 
overpayments of more than $3.2 million ($1.6 million federal share) that had not been 
recouped from six hospitals, and 

• 	 had internal control deficiencies in the state’s DSH operations pertaining to written 
guidance and validation of data used in DSH calculations. 

We recommended the state: 

• 	 refund to the Federal Government more than $31.6 million representing the federal share 
of overpayments associated with the findings for Medicare cost principles and bad debts, 

• 	 work with CMS to address and resolve more than $94.9 million representing the federal 
share of payments in excess of the limits associated with the finding on actual incurred 
costs and payments, 

• 	 determine the appropriate DSH limits for the four closed hospitals for the period in which 
they were in operation and refund the federal share of any overpayments, 

• 	 refund more than $1.6 million representing the federal share of the SFY 1999 DSH 
overpayments due to duplicated Medicaid managed care data, 

• 	 identify DSH overpayments due to duplicated Medicaid managed care data for DSH 
payments made in SFY 1998 and refund the federal share of any overpayments, and 

• 	 establish an adequate system of internal controls for DSH operations that meets federal 
and state requirements. 

Except for bad debts, payments to closed hospitals, and duplication of Medicaid managed care 
data in SFY 1999, the state disagreed with the findings based on its interpretation of OBRA 1993 
and CMS’s implementing guidance for OBRA 1993. The state disagreed with our 
recommendation to refund the federal share of the overpayments but indicated a willingness to 
work with the Federal Government on the issues related to the findings. 

The state agreed bad debts were counted twice in the current state plan methodology and it 
would amend the state plan to eliminate any double counting of bad debts in the future. The 
state also agreed that DSH payments were made to closed hospitals and indicated, in 1999, it had 



Page 3 – Thomas Scully 

developed a process to confirm hospital status prior to making DSH payments. Further, the state 
agreed that a duplication of Medicaid managed care data occurred for SFY 1999 that resulted in 
overpayments made to several hospitals. However, the state did not directly address our 
recommendations for refunding the federal share of the overpayments related to closed hospitals 
or duplication of managed care data. 

Where appropriate, we made changes in the report to reflect the state’s comments. However, 
some of the state’s comments to our findings were inconsistent with statutory and regulatory 
requirements, CMS guidance, or other data presented in the report.  We summarized the state’s 
comments and included the Office of Inspector General’s response to those comments in a 
separate section of the report. We also included the state’s detailed comments to our draft report 
as an appendix to the report. 

Any questions or comments on any aspect of this memorandum are welcome. Please address 
them to George M. Reeb, Assistant Inspector General for the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Audits, at (410) 786-7104 or Lori Ahlstrand, Regional Inspector General for Audit Services, 
Region IX, (415) 437-8360. 

Attachment 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

June 5, 2003 

ReportNumber: A-O9-02-00054 

Mr. Stan Rosenstein 
Assistant Deputy Director 
Medical Care Services 
California Department of Health Services 
714 P Street, Room 1253 
Sacramento,California 95814 

DearMr. Rosenstein: 

OFFICEOF INSPECTORGENERAL 

RegionIX 
Office of Audit Services 
50 UnitedNationsPlaza 
SanFrancisco,CA 94102 

Enclosed aretwo copies of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of 
Inspector General (OIG), Office of Audit Services' (OAS) report entitled, "Audit of 
California's Medicaid Inpatient Disproportionate ShareHospital Payments for StateFiscal 
Year 1998." A copy of this report will be forwarded to the action official noted below for 
review and any action deemednecessary. 

Final determination as to actions taken on all mattersreportedwill be made by the HHS action 
official namedbelow. We requ.estthat you respondto the HHS action official within 30 days 
from the date of this letter. Your responseshould presentany comments or additional 
information that you believe may have a bearing on the final determination. 

In accordancewith the principles of the Freedomof Information Act (5 V.S.C. 552, as 
amendedby Public Law 104-231), OIG, OAS reports issuedto the Department's granteesand 
contractorsare made available to membersof the public to the extent information contained 
therein is not subject to exemptions in the Act which the Departmentchoosesto exercise. (See 
45 CFR part 5.) As such, within 10 businessdays after the fmal report is issued, it will be 
posted on the Internet at http://oig.hhs.gov/. 

To facilitate identification, pleaserefer to report number A-O9-02-00054 in all correspondence 
relating to this report. 

Sincerely, 

Lori A. Ahlstrand 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services 

Enclosures-as stated 



Page2 -Mr. Stan Rosenstein 

Direct Reply to HHS Action Official: 

H. StephenDeering

Acting Regional Administrator

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

Region IX

75 Hawthorne Street, Suite 408

SanFrancisco, California 94105


cc: w/Enclosure 

H. StephenDeering, Acting Regional Administrator, CMS, Region IX




Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

JANET REHNQUIST 
Inspector General 

May 2003 
A-09-02-00054 

AUDIT OF CALIFORNIA’S MEDICAID 
INPATIENT DISPROPORTIONATE 

SHARE HOSPITAL PAYMENTS FOR 
STATE FISCAL YEAR 1998 



Notices 

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig.hhs.gov 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552, 
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit Services reports 
are made available to members of the public to the extent the information is not subject to 
exemptions in the act. 

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a recommendation 
for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other conclusions and 
recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions of the HHS/OIG/OAS. 
Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final determination on these matters. 

(See 45 CFR Part 5.) 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BACKGROUND 

In 1965, the Congress established the Medicaid1 program as a jointly funded federal and state 
program providing medical assistance to qualified low-income people. The Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1981 established the disproportionate share hospital (DSH) 
program by adding section 1923 to the Social Security Act (the Act). Section 1923 required state 
Medicaid agencies to make additional payments to hospitals serving disproportionate numbers of 
low-income patients with special needs. The OBRA 1993 amended section 1923 of the Act to 
limit DSH payments to the amount of incurred uncompensated care costs (UCC). 

The UCC was limited to the costs of medical services provided to Medicaid and uninsured 
patients less payments received for those patients excluding Medicaid DSH payments. For state 
fiscal years (SFY) effective on or after July 1, 1997, payments to all hospitals were limited to 
100 percent of UCC with a special provision that allowed payments up to 175 percent of UCC to 
those public hospitals qualifying as “high DSH” in the state of California.2 

OBJECTIVE 

Our objective was to review the state of California’s Medicaid inpatient DSH program to verify 
that SFY 1998 DSH payments made to individual hospitals did not exceed the hospital specific 
limits (the limits) as imposed by OBRA 1993. 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Our audit showed that the California Department of Health Services (the state) made DSH 
payments to some hospitals that exceeded their SFY 1998 limits. The limits as determined by 
the state did not comply with the apparent purpose of OBRA 1993 and the Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid Services (CMS) requirements and implementing guidance. Excess DSH payments 
totaling more than $502 million ($252 million federal share) were made to 27 hospitals that 
received SFY 1998 DSH payments in California. We also identified other issues pertaining to 
payments made to hospitals after closure, duplication of Medicaid managed care data, and 
internal controls of the state’s DSH operations. 

The results of our audit for 6 of the 27 hospitals were addressed in 3 separate reports – Audit of 
California’s Medicaid Inpatient DSH Payments for SFY 1998 for the University of California, 
San Diego Medical Center (A-09-01-00085), Kern Medical Center (A-09-01-00098), and 

1 In the state of California, Medicaid is referred to as the Medi-Cal program. In this report, we use the term 
“Medicaid” to refer to the Medi-Cal program. 
2 For SFYs beginning after September 30, 2002, the DSH payment limit was raised from 100 to 175 percent of UCC 
for public hospitals in all states, except California, for a 2-year period. For California, the 175 percent DSH limit for 
public hospitals would continue for an indefinite time period. 



Los Angeles County Hospitals (A-09-02-00071). In this report, we will discuss the audit results 
for the remaining 21 hospitals that received excess DSH payments and additional issues 
identified during our review of the state’s DSH program. 

EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS MADE TO 21 HOSPITALS 

For 21 hospitals, excess DSH payments totaling over $252 million ($126.5 million federal share) 
were made because the state overstated the limits. The limits were overstated because the state: 

• 	 used projected amounts instead of actual incurred costs and payments for the year in 
which the hospital services were rendered, 

• 	 did not limit total operating expenses to amounts that would be allowable under Medicare 
cost principles, and 

• inappropriately included bad debts as an additional operating expense. 

State laws required that if any DSH payment exceeded the limit as determined by an audit, the 
state should recoup the amount of the payment that exceeded the limit. The California Medicaid 
state plan (state plan) also required recoupment of amounts that exceeded the limit. 

We recommend the state: 

• 	 refund to the Federal Government more than $31.6 million representing the federal share 
of overpayments associated with the findings for Medicare cost principles and bad debts. 

• 	 work with CMS to address and resolve more than $94.9 million representing the federal 
share of payments in excess of the limits associated with the finding on actual incurred 
costs and payments. 

PAYMENTS TO CLOSED HOSPITALS 

We determined that the state made DSH payments totaling more than $21 million to 
four hospitals that closed during SFY 1998. Of the $21 million, more than $18 million was paid 
after the hospitals closed. The state required the use of current data in DSH calculations when an 
event occurred that resulted in a significant decrease in services provided to Medicaid patients. 
Accordingly, we recommend the state determine the appropriate DSH limit for these hospitals 
for the period in which the hospitals were in operation. The federal share of any overpayments 
should be refunded. 

DUPLICATION OF MEDICAID MANAGED CARE DATA 

Although our audit covered SFY 1998 DSH payments, the state informed us that it duplicated 
Medicaid managed care data in its DSH calculations for SFY 1999 resulting in overpayments 
made to several hospitals. The state notified the hospitals that were affected by the error and 

ii 



two hospitals voluntarily returned the overpayment. However, the state had not recouped 
overpayments totaling more than $3.2 million from six hospitals. 

It is unreasonable for the Federal Government to pay for an error that resulted in excess DSH 
payments. Accordingly, we recommend the state refund more than $1.6 million representing the 
federal share of the SFY 1999 DSH overpayments. In addition, the state should identify and 
refund the federal share of any overpayments due to this duplication for SFY 1998 DSH 
payments. 

INTERNAL CONTROLS 

We identified internal control deficiencies in the state’s DSH operations pertaining to written 
guidance and validation of data used in DSH calculations. Given the complexity of the state’s 
methodology for determining DSH eligibility, limits and payments, and the high turnover of 
DSH operating unit personnel, adequate internal controls are essential to ensuring compliance 
with federal and state requirements. We recommend the state establish an adequate system of 
internal controls for DSH operations that meets federal and state requirements. 

SYNOPSIS OF STATE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 

Except for bad debts, payments to closed hospitals, and duplication of Medicaid managed care 
data in SFY 1999, the state disagreed with the findings based on its interpretation of OBRA 1993 
and CMS’s implementing guidance for OBRA 1993. The state disagreed with our 
recommendation to refund the federal share of the overpayments but indicated a willingness to 
work with the Federal Government on the issues related to the findings and recommendations. 

The state agreed bad debts were counted twice in the current state plan methodology and it 
would amend the state plan to eliminate any double counting of bad debts in the future. The 
state also agreed that DSH payments were made to closed hospitals and indicated that, in 1999, it 
had developed a process to confirm hospital status prior to making DSH payments. Further, the 
state agreed a duplication of Medicaid managed care data occurred for SFY 1999 that resulted in 
overpayments made to several hospitals. However, the state did not directly address our 
recommendations for refunding the federal share of the overpayments related to closed hospitals 
or duplication of managed care data. 

Where appropriate, we made changes in the report to reflect the state’s comments. However, 
some of the state’s comments to our findings were inconsistent with statutory and regulatory 
requirements, CMS guidance, or other data presented in the report.  We summarized the state’s 
comments and included the Office of Inspector General’s response to those comments in a 
separate section of the report. We also included the state’s detailed comments to our draft report 
as APPENDIX I. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

INTRODUCTION ...........................................................................................................................1 


BACKGROUND.........................................................................................................................1 


FEDERAL STATUTES ...............................................................................................................1 


CALIFORNIA MEDICAID INPATIENT DSH PROGRAM ...............................................................2 


Funding Through Intergovernmental Transfers ............................................................2 


Hospital Specific Limit Methodology ...........................................................................2 


DISTRIBUTION OF SFY 1998 DSH PAYMENTS .....................................................................3 


RECOUPMENT OF OVERPAYMENTS........................................................................................4 


LITIGATION SETTLEMENT .....................................................................................................4 


DSH AUDIT REPORTS...........................................................................................................4 


OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY.......................................................................5 


FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS....................................................................................6 


PART 1: EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS TO 21 HOSPITALS ....................................................7 


ACTUAL INCURRED COSTS AND PAYMENTS..........................................................................7 


Statutory Requirement .................................................................................................7 


CMS Guidance.............................................................................................................7 


CMS Region IX’s Approval of State Plan Amendment ..............................................7 


Use of Projected Versus Incurred Amounts.................................................................8 


MEDICARE COST PRINCIPLES................................................................................................9 


CMS Guidance..............................................................................................................9 


CMS Region IX’s Approval of State Plan Amendment ...............................................9 


Use of Medicare Cost Principles...................................................................................9 


BAD DEBTS.........................................................................................................................10 




CONCLUSION.......................................................................................................................11 


RECOMMENDATIONS...........................................................................................................11 


PART 2: PAYMENTS TO CLOSED HOSPITALS .................................................................11 


RECOMMENDATION.............................................................................................................12 


PART 3: DUPLICATION OF MANAGED CARE DATA .....................................................12 


RECOMMENDATIONS...........................................................................................................13 


PART 4: INTERNAL CONTROLS ..........................................................................................13 


FEDERAL AND STATE REQUIREMENTS ................................................................................13 


WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES................................................................................14 


DATA VALIDITY..................................................................................................................14 


CONCLUSION.......................................................................................................................15 


RECOMMENDATION.............................................................................................................15 


PART 5: SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS.................................................................16 


STATE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE ..............16 


OTHER MATTERS ......................................................................................................................25 


COST OF SERVICES PROVIDED TO INMATES ..........................................................................25 


MEDICAID GME AND OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS ...................................................26 


MENTAL HEALTH FACILITIES ..............................................................................................26 


MEDICAID INPATIENT UTILIZATION RATE ............................................................................26 


APPENDICES 

SFY 1998 DSH FUNDING DIAGRAM AND PAYMENT DISTRIBUTION ...........................................A 

SFY 1998 STATE METHODOLOGY FOR UCC...............................................................................B 

LITIGATION SETTLEMENT ............................................................................................................C 

ii 



SFY 1998 SUMMARY OF EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
AMOUNTS FOR UCSDMC, KMC, LAC HOSPITALS AND 21 OTHER HOSPITALS 
IN CALIFORNIA ...........................................................................................................................D 

SFY 1998 SUMMARY OF EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS AND RECOMMENDED AMOUNTS 
FOR 21 OTHER HOSPITALS IN CALIFORNIA ................................................................................ E 

SFY 1998 SUMMARY OF LIMITS AND EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS FOR 21 OTHER 
HOSPITALS IN CALIFORNIA ......................................................................................................... F 

SFY 1998 SUMMARY OF LIMIT ADJUSTMENTS BY ISSUE FOR 21 OTHER HOSPITALS IN 
CALIFORNIA ................................................................................................................................G 

SFY 1999 SUMMARY OF EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS AND RECOMMENDED REFUND 
AMOUNTS DUE TO DUPLICATION OF MEDICAID MANAGED CARE DATA………………………H 

CALIFORNIA’S RESPONSE TO OIG DRAFT REPORT ON AUDIT OF CALIFORNIA’S 
MEDICAID INPATIENT DSH PAYMENTS FOR SFY 1998………………………………………….I 

FIGURE AND TABLES 

Figure 1: The State’s SFY 1998 Formula for the UCC ...............................................................3 

Table 1: Distribution of SFY 1998 DSH Payments ....................................................................3 

Table 2: Summary of DSH Payments to Closed Hospitals .......................................................11 

iii 



GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS 

the Act Social Security Act 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations 


CMAC California Medical Assistance Commission 


CMS Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 


the Court United States District Court for the Central District of California 

CRRP Medicaid Construction Renovation and Replacement Program 

CY calendar year 


DSH disproportionate share hospital 


DSH Unit DSH operating unit 


FFP federal financial participation 


FY  fiscal year

GME graduate medical education 


HHS Department of Health and Human Services 

IG Act Inspector General Act of 1978 

IGT intergovernmental transfer 


IMD institution for mental diseases 


KMC Kern Medical Center 


LAC Los Angeles County 


the limit hospital specific limit 

MAA Medicaid administrative activities 


MIUR Medicaid inpatient utilization rate 


OBRA Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act 

OIG Office of Inspector General 


OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development 

OSHPD report OSHPD annual standardized reports 

SB 1255 Emergency Services and Supplemental Payments 

SFY state fiscal year 


the state California Department of Health Services 

state plan California Medicaid state plan 

TOE total operating expenses 


UCC uncompensated care costs 

UCSDMC University of California, San Diego Medical Center 




INTRODUCTION 


BACKGROUND 

In 1965, the Congress established the Medicaid1 program as a jointly funded federal and state 
program providing medical assistance to qualified low-income people. At the federal level, the 
program is administered by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), an agency 
of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). Within the broad legal framework, 
each state designs and administers its Medicaid program and is required to submit state Medicaid 
plan amendments for CMS approval. 

FEDERAL STATUTES 

The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1981 established the disproportionate share 
hospital (DSH) program by adding section 1923 to the Social Security Act (the Act). 
Section 1923 required state Medicaid agencies to make additional payments to hospitals serving 
disproportionate numbers of low-income patients with special needs and allowed the states 
considerable flexibility to establish their DSH programs. 

The OBRA 1993 established additional inpatient DSH parameters by amending section 1923 of 
the Act to limit DSH payments to a hospital’s incurred uncompensated care costs (UCC). The 
UCC was limited to costs of medical services provided to Medicaid and uninsured patients less 
payments received for those patients excluding Medicaid DSH payments. 

For state fiscal years (SFY) effective on or after July 1, 1997, payments to hospitals were limited 
to 100 percent of UCC with a special provision that allowed payments up to 175 percent of UCC 
to those public hospitals qualifying as “high DSH” in the state of California.2  In general, to 
qualify as high DSH, the hospital must have a Medicaid inpatient utilization rate that exceeds, by 
at least one standard deviation, the mean utilization rate of hospitals receiving Medicaid 
payments. 

Section 1923(h) of the Act limited DSH payments made by a state to an institution for mental 
diseases (IMD) or other mental health facility. Effective fiscal year (FY) 1998, DSH payments 
made to mental health facilities may not exceed the lesser of (i) total DSH payments made to 
mental health facilities in FY 1995 or (ii) a portion of the state’s current year DSH allotment. 
This portion was derived from multiplying (i) the federal share of the state’s current year DSH 
allotment and (ii) the ratio of the federal share of FY 1995 DSH payments made to mental health 
facilities to the federal share of total FY 1995 DSH payments made to all facilities. 

1 In the state of California, Medicaid is referred to as the Medi-Cal program. In this report, we used the term 
“Medicaid” to refer to the Medi-Cal program. 
2 For SFYs beginning after September 30, 2002, the DSH payment limit was raised from 100 to 175 percent of UCC 
for public hospitals in all states, except California, for a 2-year period. For California, the 175 percent DSH limit for 
public hospitals would continue for an indefinite time period. 

1




CALIFORNIA MEDICAID INPATIENT DSH PROGRAM 

The California Department of Health Services (the state) administered the Medicaid inpatient 

DSH program using data collected from several different sources. The sources included annual 

reports submitted by hospitals to the Office of Statewide Health Planning and 

Development (OSHPD), hospital surveys, and paid claims files for Medicaid and county health 

plans. 


California hospitals were required to file with OSHPD annual standardized reports (OSHPD 

report) and other health care related data. The OSHPD collected and analyzed data from health 

care facilities licensed in California and acted as a clearinghouse for information on health care 

costs, quality, and access. 


Funding Through Intergovernmental Transfers 

Both public and private hospitals were eligible to receive DSH funds but only public entities 
were required to finance the nonfederal share of DSH funds through an intergovernmental 
transfer (IGT) to the state. Public entities consisted of counties, cities, University of California, 
local health care districts, local health authorities, or any other political subdivision of the state 
of California. The state collected the mandatory IGT funds from public entities for deposit into 
the “Medi-Cal Inpatient Payment Adjustment Fund.” The state distributed federal matching 
funds and the nonfederal share as DSH payments to both public and private hospitals. For a 
diagram of the SFY 1998 funding of the DSH program and payment distribution, see 
APPENDIX A. 

Hospital Specific Limit Methodology 

To identify those hospitals eligible for DSH payments, the state calculated the Medicaid inpatient 

and low-income utilization rates for all hospitals.  The state used data collected from annual 

OSHPD reports, surveys from eligible hospitals, and paid claims files to calculate the UCC. 

Data used in these calculations were approximately 1½ to 3 years old. 


The state’s methodology estimated each hospital’s current year operating costs and payments 

from uninsured patients by using historical operating costs and payments from uninsured patients 

that were projected up to 3 years based on the Medicare hospital market basket index. As 

illustrated in Figure 1, the state calculated the UCC as the unreimbursed costs related to 

providing services to Medicaid, county indigent, and uninsured patients plus demonstration 

project expenses, if applicable, net of Medicaid payments and projected payments for services 

rendered to uninsured patients. Costs related to Medicaid, county indigent, and uninsured 

patients were calculated as the pro rata share of projected total hospital expenses. 


For Los Angeles County (LAC) hospitals only, the state’s UCC formula included additional 

demonstration project expenses. These expenses, LAC’s share of IGTs used to fund the 

nonfederal share for federal matching of DSH payments to private hospitals, were included 

through a Medicaid demonstration project waiver that began in SFY 1995. 


2 




Figure 1: The State’s SFY 1998 Formula for the UCC 

( Patient Demonstration Medicaid andProjected Total 
X  Mix ProjectHospital 

Expenses Ratio* ) + 
Expenses ** 

- Projected Uninsured = UCC 
Payments 

* Patient Mix Ratio = Total Charges for Medicaid, County Indigent, and Uninsured Patients / Total Charges for All Patients 

** Demonstration Project Expenses = Additional expense applicable only to LAC Hospitals 

In accordance with the Act, the state determined the hospital specific limit (the limit) for 
non-high DSH hospitals as 100 percent of the UCC. For high DSH hospitals, the limit was 
175 percent of the UCC. Accordingly, for a high DSH hospital, every dollar of UCC is 
equivalent to $1.75. APPENDIX B shows the data elements, data source, and methodology used 
by the state in the SFY 1998 UCC calculation. 

The state determined the DSH base payments for the year based on the type of hospital 
(e.g., teaching hospital, children’s hospital, acute psychiatric hospital), the low-income number, 3 

and 80 percent of the annualized Medicaid inpatient days for the prior calendar year (CY). In 
addition to the DSH base payments, one or more supplemental DSH payments were made 
according to the California Medicaid state plan (state plan). The DSH payments were adjusted 
based on the state plan requirements. One of the adjustments was to ensure that payments did 
not exceed the limit. 

DISTRIBUTION OF SFY 1998 DSH PAYMENTS 

For SFY 1998, the state made DSH payments totaling over $2.61 billion. Of the total DSH 
payments, the federal share was over $1.33 billion and the nonfederal share was over 
$1.28 billion. The federal share was based on federal financial participation (FFP) rates of 
50.23 percent and 51.23 percent. The following table shows the SFY 1998 state distribution of 
DSH payments for public and private hospital categories. 

Table 1: Distribution of SFY 1998 DSH Payments 

Hospital Categories 
No. of 

Hospitals 
Total DSH 
Payments 

Percent 
of 

Total 
Public 

Non-high DSH 24 $ 4 % 
High DSH 18 961,695,970 37 
LAC Hospitals4 6 996,511,518 38 

Subtotal for Public 48 2,065,001,575 79 
Private – Non-high DSH 74 549,157,752 21 
Total 122 $2,614,159,327 100 % 

106,794,087 
(Excludes LAC Hospitals) 

3 The low-income number is defined as the percentage of Medicaid revenues to total revenues, plus the percentage 
of the hospital’s charges for charity care to total hospital charges, rounded down to the nearest whole number. 
4 The LAC hospitals were designated high DSH. 

3 



RECOUPMENT OF OVERPAYMENTS 

State laws and the state plan included provisions to recover, withhold, or recoup overpayments. 

Section 14105.98(r)(1) of the California Welfare and Institutions Code stated: 

“Any hospital that has received payments under this section,…shall be liable for 
any audit exception or federal disallowance only with respect to the payments 
made to that hospital. The department shall recoup from a hospital the amount of 
any audit exception or federal disallowance in the manner authorized by 
applicable laws and regulations.” 

Furthermore, section 14105.98(r)(2) stated: 

“…if any payment adjustment that has been paid…exceeds the OBRA 1993 
payment limitation for the particular hospital, the department shall withhold or 
recoup the payment adjustment amount that exceeds the limitation.” 

Additionally, the state plan specified, “If any payment adjustment that has been paid… 
exceeds the hospital specific limitations…the Department shall withhold or recoup the payment 
adjustment amount that exceeds the limitation.” 

LITIGATION SETTLEMENT 

On January 10, 2002, the state of California announced a tentative agreement with California 
hospitals to settle litigation initiated in 1990 over low Medicaid reimbursement rates. The terms 
of the settlement stipulated that the payments be shared equally by the state and the Federal 
Government. The state paid $175 million, its share of the settlement, to the administrator of the 
settlement. The impact of the settlement on the results of this audit cannot be determined at this 
time. For further discussion of the litigation settlement, see APPENDIX C. 

DSH AUDIT REPORTS 

In our audit of the DSH program, we identified 27 hospitals in California that were paid in 

excess of their SFY 1998 limits. We conducted separate on-site audits at two hospitals – 

University of California, San Diego Medical Center (UCSDMC) and Kern Medical 

Center (KMC). We performed the audit of 4 LAC hospitals and the remaining 21 hospitals 

at the state’s offices. 


The results of our audit for 6 of the 27 hospitals were addressed in 3 separate reports – Audit of 

California’s Medicaid Inpatient DSH Payments for SFY 1998 for the UCSDMC 

(A-09-01-00085), KMC (A-09-01-00098), and LAC Hospitals (A-09-02-00071). In this report, 

we will discuss the audit results of the remaining 21 hospitals that received excess DSH 

payments and additional issues identified during our review of the state’s DSH program. 


4 




OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

Our objective was to review the state’s Medicaid inpatient DSH program to verify that SFY 1998 

DSH payments made to individual hospitals did not exceed the limit as imposed by OBRA 1993. 

The audit was performed in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. 

Accordingly, we performed such tests and other auditing procedures as necessary to meet the 

objective of our review. 


Our review of the state’s internal controls was limited to controls related to the issues identified 

in this report and reports issued by the state’s internal auditors on the DSH program. The 

objective of our audit did not require an understanding or assessment of the overall internal 

control structure of the state or the hospitals. We did not perform any internal control reviews of 

the hospitals. 


To accomplish our objective we analyzed data elements used by the state in the calculation of the 

limit to determine compliance with applicable federal Medicaid statutes, Code of Federal 

Regulations (CFR), and CMS guidance pertaining to the Medicaid DSH program. Our review 

focused on the determination of the limit for the Medicaid inpatient DSH program. 


The state’s methodology, as shown in APPENDIX B, used data from different time 

periods (i.e., hospital FY versus CY). Our review applied the state’s methodology using actual 

1998 data obtained from the state’s limit calculations and state payment schedules. We also used 

Medicare cost report data obtained from CMS. 


Our adjustments to the limits were based on data provided by the state and CMS. We did not 

verify the state and CMS provided data to hospital records for completeness or accuracy. Our 

review of Medicaid revenues provided by the state was limited to Medicaid billing policy and 

provider numbers and did not include transaction testing of the data processing systems used to 

identify and aggregate Medicaid revenues. 


We obtained written confirmations from public hospitals to determine the amount of funds 

transferred to public entities after receipt of DSH payments. On the confirmations, 11 county 

hospitals indicated they shared an account with the county government. They also indicated that 

accounting records were used to separate hospital financial activity from county activity. 


Our review of federal Medicaid statutes, CFRs, CMS guidance, California Welfare and 

Institutions Code, and the state plan was limited to the DSH program. We interviewed CMS 

Headquarters and CMS Region IX staff as well as state personnel and, when available, obtained 

copies of pertinent documentation. 


Our fieldwork included visits to the state’s office in Sacramento, California. In response to the 

state’s comments on our September 2002 draft report, we performed additional fieldwork with 

the state, CMS, and CMS’s fiscal intermediary during the period January 2003 through 

April 2003. 


5 




FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Our audit showed that the state made DSH payments to 27 hospitals that exceeded their limits for 
SFY 1998. The limits as determined by the state did not comply with the apparent purpose of 
OBRA 1993 and CMS requirements and implementing guidance. APPENDIX D provides a 
summary of excess DSH payments made by the state to the 27 hospitals including our 
recommended amounts to refund to the Federal Government and to resolve with CMS. Our audit 
results for 6 of the 27 hospitals were addressed in 3 separate reports. In this report, we disclose 
our results and recommendations on the remaining 21 hospitals that received DSH payments in 
excess of their SFY 1998 limits and additional issues identified during our review of the state’s 
DSH program. 

For 21 hospitals, the state made excess DSH payments totaling over $252 million 
($126.5 million federal share) because the limits determined by the state were overstated. 

The overstatement of the limits occurred because the state: 

• 	 used projected amounts instead of actual incurred costs and payments for the year in 
which the hospital services were rendered, 

• 	 did not limit total operating expenses to amounts that would be allowable under Medicare 
cost principles, and 

• inappropriately included bad debts as an additional operating expense. 

Additional issues identified in our audit pertain to: 

• DSH payments totaling over $18 million that were made to four hospitals after closure, 

• 	 duplication of Medicaid managed care data in the SFY 1999 DSH calculations which 
resulted in overpayments of more than $3.2 million ($1.6 million federal share) that had 
not been recouped from six hospitals, and 

• internal control deficiencies in the state’s operation of the DSH program. 

State laws required that if any DSH payment exceeded the limit as determined by an audit, the 
state should recoup the amount of the payment that exceeded the limit. The state plan also 
required recoupment of amounts that exceeded the limit. 

We made several recommendations to address these issues. See page 15 for the SUMMARY OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

6 




PART 1: EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS TO 21 HOSPITALS 

For 21 hospitals, the state made excess DSH payments totaling $252,032,519 ($126,595,934 
federal share5). The excess payments resulted from overstated limits. The limits as determined 
by the state did not comply with the apparent purpose of OBRA 1993 and CMS requirements 
and implementing guidance. See APPENDIX E for the excess DSH payments and APPENDIX F for 
the overstated limits by hospital. The limits were overstated due to the first three findings 
discussed below. 

ACTUAL INCURRED COSTS AND PAYMENTS 

For 12 of the 21 hospitals, the state overstated the limits by using projections (i.e., historical 
amounts adjusted for trend factors) instead of actual incurred costs and payments in its 
methodology to estimate the UCC. Federal statute required the use of incurred costs, net of 
payments, for the year in which the hospital services were rendered. The CMS also advised the 
state on the use of estimates in the calculation of the limit. 

Statutory Requirement 

Section 1923(g)(1)(A) of the Act stated that DSH payments not exceed the: 

“…costs incurred during the year of furnishing hospital services (as 
determined by the Secretary and net of payments under this title, other than 
under this section, and by uninsured patients) by the hospital to individuals who 
either are eligible for medical assistance under the State plan or have no health 
insurance (or other source of third party coverage) for services provided during 
the year.” [Emphasis added] 

CMS Guidance 

In a letter dated January 10, 1995, the CMS Director of the Medicaid Bureau provided guidance 
to State Medicaid Directors in response to questions regarding the DSH provisions contained in 
OBRA 1993. The CMS stated that it is important to note that states have flexibility in 
developing the methods and standards described in its state plan to specify whether it will use 
estimated amounts of revenues pertaining to uninsured services, or make retroactive settlements 
based on recalculations of actual revenues received for uninsured services. It should be noted 
that this flexibility applied to uninsured revenues and not expenses. 

CMS Region IX’s Approval of State Plan Amendment 

In a May 8, 1996 letter that granted specific approval to the state plan amendment implementing 
OBRA 1993, CMS Region IX advised the state regarding the use of estimates. In this letter, 
CMS stated that while the state’s methodology for calculating and applying the OBRA 1993 
payment limits applied to prospective periods and was based on estimates, those amounts were 

5 The federal share of the DSH payments made in SFY 1998 was based on FFP rates of 50.23 percent and 
51.23 percent.  We used the lower of the two FFP rates to calculate the federal share of the excess DSH payments. 

7 



not final in the same sense as payments were for diagnosis-related group rates used in the 
Medicare prospective payment system. 

Use of Projected Versus Incurred Amounts 

The state’s UCC methodology included several deficiencies. The state’s methodology called for 
the use of data obtained from OSHPD reports and data files that were not specifically designed to 
collect data for DSH calculations. Some of the reports and data files pertained to different time 
periods (i.e., FY versus CY). Consequently, the data used in DSH calculations were not matched 
to the same time periods. Additionally, the state did not apply a trend factor to all historical 
amounts used in the calculations to project them to the current year. APPENDIX B shows the 
source of data used in the state’s methodology and the applicable time periods. 
The state’s methodology relied on OSHPD reports and data files. However, the OSHPD reports 
did not include auditor adjustments. According to the manager for the OSHPD unit, over half of 
the OSHPD reports did not include adjustments identified from annual audits of hospital 
financial statements. The manager also stated that cost report adjustments made by Medicaid 
and Medicare auditors were not reflected in the OSHPD reports. 

The OSHPD reports and data files pertained to different time periods. The Hospital Annual 
Disclosure Report pertained to a hospital’s FY, whereas, the OSHPD Confidential Discharge 
Report Data files and Medicaid paid claims files pertained to CY. Consequently, data from 
different time periods were used to calculate a hospital’s UCC. We believe that section 1923 of 
the Act required that payments be matched to costs for services provided during the applicable 
year. 

Additionally, the state was not consistent in projecting historical amounts used in DSH 
calculations to the year of the DSH payment. The state applied trend factors to historical 
amounts obtained from the Hospital Annual Disclosure Report (3-year old data) to project total 
hospital expenses to the current year. However, for Medicaid inpatient and outpatient revenues, 
the state used amounts obtained from Medicaid paid claims files (2-year old data) without 
projecting to the current year. 

The state had access to several reports (e.g., Medicaid Cost Report, OSHPD Hospital Annual 
Disclosure Report) submitted by hospitals directly to the state that would have more closely 
reflected incurred costs and payments for the year in which services were rendered. The 
Medicaid Cost Reports were due 5 months after the end of the reporting period. The OSHPD 
Hospital Annual Disclosure Reports were due 4 months after hospital year-end. 

Using the state’s methodology as described in APPENDIX B, we adjusted the limits by replacing 
projected costs and payments with 1998 incurred6 costs and payments.7  APPENDIX G shows the 
adjustment for this issue made to the limit for each hospital whose DSH payments exceeded its 
limit for SFY 1998. 

6 The state provided estimated amounts for Medicaid Administrative Activities costs and Targeted Case 
Management revenues. The estimated amounts represented less than 1/10th of 1 percent of either total costs or total 
revenues for the affected hospitals. 
7 We used the limit adjusted for actual incurred costs and payments as the base amount for further adjustments made 
to the limit for subsequent issues (i.e., Medicare and bad debts issues). 

8 



MEDICARE COST PRINCIPLES 

For 20 of the 21 hospitals, the state overstated the limits by using total hospital expenses that 
exceeded amounts allowable under Medicare principles of cost reimbursement. In defining 
allowable costs of services under the DSH limit provision, CMS granted states considerable 
flexibility up to a maximum standard – Medicare cost principles. Additionally, CMS advised the 
state that estimates were subject to future adjustments based on reconciliation to Medicare cost 
principles. 

CMS Guidance 

In a letter dated August 17, 1994, the CMS Director of the Medicaid Bureau provided guidance 
to State Medicaid Directors regarding OBRA 1993. The stated purpose of the guidance was 
“…to provide the States with HCFA’s interpretation of the key provisions of the new law.” The 
CMS letter stated: 

“…in defining ‘costs of services’ under this provision [section 1923(g)], HCFA 
would permit the State to use the definition of allowable costs in its State plan, or 
any other definition, as long as the costs determined under such a definition do 
not exceed the amounts that would be allowable under the Medicare principles of 
cost reimbursement.” 

CMS Region IX’s Approval of State Plan Amendment 

In a subsequent letter, dated May 8, 1996, granting specific approval to the state plan amendment 
implementing the OBRA 1993 hospital specific DSH limit requirement, CMS Region IX advised 
the state that cost estimates used by the state were subject to future adjustment based upon 
reconciliation to Medicare principles of cost reimbursement. In that letter, CMS stated: 

“As with other Medicaid provisions utilizing estimates in program administration, 
these estimates are subject to future adjustment, or reconciliation, should they 
later prove to have been established in excess of the limits. Such adjustments are 
based upon reconciliation to Medicare principles of cost reimbursement. Costs 
determined may not exceed amounts that would be allowable under 
Medicare, following cost report settlement.” [Emphasis added] 

Use of Medicare Cost Principles 

The state’s methodology relied on total operating expenses from the OSHPD reports in the 
calculation of the limit. However, total operating expenses in that report included costs that were 
not allowable under Medicare cost principles, such as non-reimbursable cost centers 
(e.g., idle/vacant space, research, gift and flower shop). 

We adjusted the limits by using total hospital operating expenses based on Medicare principles 
of cost reimbursement. These amounts included total operating expenses8 as reported in the 

8 Per the hospital’s Medicare Cost Report Worksheet B, Part 1, Line 95, Column 27. 

9 



hospitals’ FY 1998 Medicare cost reports. We added graduate medical education (GME) costs9 

allowable under Medicare, costs for physicians’ assistants10 and non-physician anesthetists11 and 
costs for professional medical services,12 if applicable. Although professional medical service 
costs were not included in the reimbursable cost category, county hospitals in California are 
permitted to employ physicians to deliver patient care. We also added GME payments to 
Medicaid revenues, if applicable. The state’s methodology omitted Medicaid GME payments in 
the calculation of the limit. 

APPENDIX G shows the adjustment for this issue made to the limit for each hospital whose DSH 
payments exceeded its limit for SFY 1998. 

BAD DEBTS 

For all 21 hospitals, the state overstated the limits by including bad debts as an additional 
operating expense. The state’s methodology called for the inclusion of bad debts in the limit 
calculation. The amount used for bad debts in the limit calculation was obtained from “Provision 
for Bad Debts” as shown on the OSHPD report. However, a provision for bad debts is not a cost 
or an expense and should not have been included as a cost in the limit calculation. 

Federal regulations established that bad debts should not be added to total operating expenses. 
Title 42, CFR section 413.80(c) stated: 

“Bad debts...represent reductions in revenue. The failure to collect charges for 
services furnished does not add to the cost of providing the services. Such costs 
have already been incurred in the production of the services.” 

Although the state’s methodology called for the inclusion of bad debts in the limit calculation, it 
is unreasonable for the Federal Government to pay twice for the same costs or pay for an amount 
that was not a cost. Paying twice for the same costs occurred if a hospital’s DSH payment 
exceeded its limit after the reduction for bad debts. Furthermore, we believe that CMS never 
intended to approve state plan provisions that allowed payment for the same costs twice or for 
amounts that did not constitute costs in the first place. 

We adjusted the limit by reducing bad debts to zero. APPENDIX G shows the adjustment for this 
issue made to the limit for each hospital whose DSH payments exceeded its limit for SFY 1998. 

9 Per the hospital’s Medicare Cost Report Worksheet B, Part 1, Line 95, Column 22 and Column 23. 
10 Per the hospital’s Medicare Cost Report Worksheet A-8, Line 34, Column 2. 
11 Per the hospital’s Medicare Cost Report Worksheet A-8, Line 33, Column 2. 
12 Professional medical services consist of those services that are personally rendered for an individual patient by a 
physician and contribute to the diagnosis or treatment of that patient. Costs associated with these services constitute 
the professional component of provider-based physician costs (Medicare Cost Report Worksheet A-8-2, Line 101, 
Column 4). 

10 



CONCLUSION 

For the three preceding findings, we used the state’s methodology as described in APPENDIX B 
and adjusted the limit by (i) replacing projected amounts with SFY 1998 incurred costs and 
payments, (ii) limiting total operating expenses to amounts allowable under Medicare cost 
principles, and (iii) reducing bad debts to zero. Based on these adjustments, we determined that 
21 hospitals received excess DSH payments totaling $252,032,519 ($126,595,934 federal share) 
due to overstatements in their limits. Of the excess DSH payments, $63,001,119 was attributable 
to the inclusion of costs that exceeded the amounts allowable under Medicare cost principles and 
bad debts as an additional operating expense. The remaining $189,031,400 was attributable to 
the use of projected amounts. 

APPENDIX E shows a summary of the payments in excess of the limits by hospital. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend the state: 

• 	 refund to the Federal Government $31,645,462 representing the federal share of the DSH 
overpayments ($63,001,119 x 50.23 percent) associated with the findings for Medicare 
cost principles and bad debts. 

• 	 work with CMS to address and resolve $94,950,472 representing the federal share of 
DSH payments in excess of the limits ($189,031,400 x 50.23 percent) associated with the 
finding on actual incurred costs and payments. 

PART 2: PAYMENTS TO CLOSED HOSPITALS 

The state made DSH payments totaling more than $21 million to four hospitals that closed 
during SFY 1998. Of the $21 million, more than $18 million was paid after the hospitals were 
closed or had suspended their operations. The following table shows the amounts of DSH 
payments made to the closed hospitals. 

Table 2: Summary of DSH Payments to Closed Hospitals 

Hospital Name 
Date 

Closed 
Total DSH 
Payments 

Total Payments 
After Closure13 

Stanislaus Medical Center 11/30/97 $ 19,539,451 $ 16,566,391 
East Bay Hospital 07/16/97 1,745,149 1,745,149 
Woodruff Community Hospital 12/01/97 149,439 126,279 
Bloss Memorial District Hospital 03/31/98 127,120 51,490 

Total $ 21,561,159  $ 18,489,309 

13 These totals do not include payments made within 7 days of the closing date. 

11 



The state plan required the use of current data in DSH calculations when material changes occur 
at a hospital.  The closing of a hospital is an event that could result in a significant decrease in 
services provided to Medicaid patients. Page 27A of the state plan stipulated that: 

“When there has been a change in ownership, a change in location of the main 
hospital facility, or a material change in patient admission patterns during the 
twenty-four months immediately prior to the payment adjustment year, and the 
change has resulted in a diminution of access for Medi-Cal inpatients at the 
hospital as determined by the Department, the Department shall, to the extent 
permitted by federal law, utilize current data that are reflective of the 
diminution of access, even if the data are not annual data.” [Emphasis added] 

RECOMMENDATION 

We recommend the state determine the appropriate DSH limit for these hospitals using the UCC 
for the period in which they were in operation. The federal share of any overpayments resulting 
from this recalculation should be refunded to the Federal Government. 

PART 3: DUPLICATION OF MANAGED CARE DATA 

Although our audit period covered DSH payments made in SFY 1998, the state informed us that 
it made overpayments in SFY 1999 to several hospitals because it duplicated Medicaid managed 
care data in its DSH formulas. The state informed the hospitals that were affected by the error 
that they would be obligated to repay the overpayment in the event of a federal audit. Although 
two hospitals voluntarily returned the overpayment, the state had not recouped overpayments 
totaling $3,266,668 ($1,673,514 federal share) from six hospitals. APPENDIX H presents a 
summary of the excess DSH payments and recommended refund amounts due to the duplication 
of managed care data by hospital. 

After notifying the hospitals of their DSH eligibility and payment amounts, the state was made 
aware of a duplication error in the SFY 1999 DSH calculations. A hospital informed the state 
that it erroneously qualified for the DSH program because of a duplication error and would not 
accept any DSH payments. Upon further analysis, the state discovered that a potential 
duplication of Medicaid managed care data (i.e., mental health managed care patient days, 
charges, and revenues) was included in its DSH calculations. As a result, several hospitals were 
overpaid. 

In letters dated July 20, 1999 and August 17, 1999, the state notified the hospitals that were 
affected by the error and informed them of the amount of the overpayment. The state specified, 
“...in the event of a federal audit of the OBRA ’93 hospital-specific limit, the affected hospitals 
will likely be obligated to repay any identified overpayment.” However, the state also indicated 
that California statute “...prevents any changes (other than correcting mathematical or 
typographical errors or omissions by the state) to the DSH List once it has been issued.” The 
state believed that the duplication was not “...by definition, a mathematical or typographical 
error.” Consequently, the state believed that it did not have the authority to revise the SFY 1999 
list of DSH eligible hospitals or recalculate DSH payments. 

12 




The state informed us that the error was corrected for subsequent years by revising the computer 
program used in its DSH calculations. However, the state did not determine the effect of this 
error to SFY 1998 DSH calculations. 

It is unreasonable for the Federal Government to pay for an error that resulted in excess DSH 
payments. Additionally, the California statute preventing changes to the DSH list once issued is 
preempted by section 1923 of the Act. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend the state: 

• 	 refund to the Federal Government $1,673,514 ($3,266,668 x 51.23 percent14) representing 
the federal share of the SFY 1999 overpayments made to six hospitals due to the 
duplication of Medicaid managed care data in the SFY 1999 DSH calculations. 

• 	 use the appropriate DSH formulas to identify any overpayments made in SFY 1998 due 
to the duplication of Medicaid managed care data and refund the federal share of 
overpayments to the Federal Government. 

PART 4: INTERNAL CONTROLS 

We identified the following internal control deficiencies in the state’s DSH operations: (i) lack 
of written policies and procedures and (ii) lack of systematic verification for data validity. 

FEDERAL AND STATE REQUIREMENTS 

Both the Federal Government and the state of California required an effective system of internal 
control be established and maintained for the Medicaid program. 

Federal regulation 45 CFR 74.1 established uniform administrative requirements governing the 
Medicaid program. 

Under 45 CFR 74.21, Standards for financial management systems, one of the financial 
management standards required: 

“Effective control over and accountability for all funds, property and other 
assets. Recipients shall adequately safeguard all such assets and assure they 
are used solely for authorized purposes.” 

The California Government Code 13401(b) required each state agency “…maintain effective 
systems of internal accounting and administrative control as an integral part of its management 
practices.” 

14 The federal share of the DSH payments made in SFY 1999 was based on FFP rates of 51.23 percent and 
51.55 percent.  We used the lower of the two FFP rates to calculate the federal share of the excess DSH payments. 

13 




WRITTEN POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

The state did not have written policies and procedures for its DSH operations. Written policies 
and procedures are a key component of internal control since it is an effective method of 
communicating management’s objectives for the DSH operating unit (DSH Unit) and defining 
procedures for personnel to accomplish management’s objectives. 

The California State Administrative Manual – Internal Control 20050 stated under Symptoms of 
Control Deficiencies: 

“Experience has indicated that the existence of one or more of the following 
danger signals will usually be indicative of a poorly maintained or vulnerable 
control system…Policy and procedural or operational manuals are either not 
currently maintained or are nonexistent.” 

The DSH Unit relied on the state plan for its policies and procedures. The state plan described 
the calculation methodology but not the detailed procedures to be used by DSH Unit personnel. 
Written policies and procedures are critical in an organization that experiences high turnover of 
personnel. The DSH Unit experienced a 100 percent turnover in personnel during the year 
ending August 2001. Also during the course of the audit, three different managers led the DSH 
Unit. The two most recent managers were inexperienced with DSH operations. 

The existence of a written policies and procedures manual could have helped expedite the state’s 
responses to our questions about the DSH Unit operations and processing our requests for data. 
The DSH Unit personnel were willing to provide us with information, however, they had to 
research the responses to our requests and lacked an understanding of the overall DSH Unit 
operations that an adequate policies and procedures manual would have provided. During our 
audit, DSH Unit personnel informed us that they are in the process of formalizing written 
policies and procedures. 

DATA VALIDITY 

The state methodology for computing the limit is a complex formula with many sources of data 
and multiple calculations that were not checked for accuracy.  The state did not implement, as a 
routine procedure, a verification of the data but relied on the reporting entity for its accuracy and 
validity. The state informed us that the majority of the data used by the DSH Unit was 
self-reported by the hospital. We determined that the state used data in the calculation of the 
limits that were unreasonable, such as negative amounts for expenses and revenues, ratios greater 
than 100 percent, and omissions of Medicaid revenues. 

The limit was the result of multiple calculations using data obtained from several sources, 
including OSHPD reports, surveys from eligible hospitals, and paid claims files. APPENDIX B 
shows the data sources used. These calculations were performed using several computer 
programs. Intermediate calculations were made to determine projected total hospital expenses, 
patient mix ratio, and total Medicaid and uninsured revenues. We identified several instances 
where the state included negative amounts for bad debts, Medicaid revenues, county managed 
care revenues, and uninsured payments. For three hospitals, the state used patient mix ratios 
greater than 100 percent.  A patient mix ratio greater than 100 percent is unreasonable because it 

14 



included over 100 percent of the hospital’s total operating expenses in the UCC for these 
hospitals. 

We asked the state how negative amounts and percentages greater than 100 percent were treated. 
The state responded that it believed negative amounts were changed to zero and percentages 
greater than 100 were changed to 100 percent. In our review of the data provided by the state, 
we found that these changes were not made. 

The state also omitted significant Medicaid payments in the SFY 1998 limit calculations for 
LAC hospitals. The state included no payments for Emergency Services and Supplemental 
Payments (SB 1255) when LAC hospitals received over $535 million for SFY 1998 and over 
$360 million for SFY 1997. The state plan required the inclusion of SB 1255 payments as 
Medicaid revenues. Although we asked the state to explain why these payments were omitted, 
the state had not responded as of the date of issuance of this report. In addition, we determined 
that the state also omitted Medicaid GME revenues totaling more than $108 million for 
19 hospitals. 

In an April 18, 2000 internal audit report on the state’s DSH program, the state auditors stated 
that “…data reliability, both the managed care and Office of Statewide Health Planning and 
Development (OSHPD) data used for the DSH calculation is of questionable accuracy.” The 
state auditors also recommended the DSH Unit “Establish a mechanism to test the data for 
reasonableness and attempt to incorporate audited data in the calculation where possible.” 

During our audit, we asked state personnel about procedures used to review DSH calculations. 
The state personnel informed us that there were no formal procedures to validate accuracy and 
completeness of data and the staffing turnover made review of calculations difficult. 

The impact due to the omission of Medicaid payments in the limit calculations was reflected in 
our adjustments. 

CONCLUSION 

We believe that, if the DSH Unit had an adequate system of internal controls that included a 
comprehensive policies and procedures manual, improper DSH payments could have been 
minimized or prevented. This manual could be used to (i) provide essential information for new 
DSH Unit managers and other key employees, (ii) train new personnel, and (iii) communicate 
senior management’s goals and objectives for the DSH Unit. Given the complexity of the state’s 
methodology for determining DSH eligibility, limits and payments, and the high turnover of 
DSH Unit personnel, adequate internal controls are essential to ensuring compliance with federal 
and state requirements. 

RECOMMENDATION 

We recommend the state establish an adequate system of internal controls for DSH operations 
that meets federal and state requirements. This includes developing written policies and 
procedures for the DSH Unit to ensure that data used in DSH calculations are validated for 
accuracy and completeness and DSH payments made to hospitals are not in excess of the 
statutory limits. 

15 



PART 5: SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend the state: 

1. 	 Refund to the Federal Government $31,645,462 representing the federal share of 
overpayments associated with the findings for Medicare cost principles and bad debts. 

2. 	 Work with CMS to address and resolve $94,950,472 representing the federal share of 
payments in excess of the limits associated with the finding on actual incurred costs and 
payments. 

3. 	 Determine the appropriate DSH limit for the four closed hospitals using the UCC for the 
period in which they were in operation and refund the federal share of any overpayments 
resulting from this recalculation. 

4. 	 Refund $1,673,514 representing the federal share of overpayments made to six hospitals due to 
the duplication of Medicaid managed care data in the SFY 1999 DSH calculations. 

5. 	 Use the appropriate DSH formulas to identify any overpayments made in SFY 1998 
related to the finding addressed in the preceding recommendation and refund the federal 
share. 

6. 	 Establish an adequate system of internal controls for DSH operations that meets federal 
and state requirements. This includes written policies and procedures for the DSH Unit 
to ensure that data used in DSH calculations are validated for accuracy and completeness 
and DSH payments made to hospitals are not in excess of the statutory limits. 

STATE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 

Except for the findings on bad debts, payments to closed hospitals, and duplication of Medicaid 
managed care data in SFY 1999, the state disagreed with the findings based on its interpretation 
of OBRA 1993 and CMS’s implementing guidance for OBRA 1993. The state disagreed with 
our recommendation to refund the federal share of the overpayments but indicated a willingness 
to work with the Federal Government on the issues related to the findings and recommendations. 

The state agreed bad debts were counted twice in the current state plan methodology and it 
would amend the state plan to eliminate any double counting of bad debts in the future. The 
state also agreed DSH payments were made to closed hospitals and stated that, in 1999, it had 
developed a process to confirm hospital status prior to making DSH payments. Further, the state 
agreed a duplication of Medicaid managed care data occurred for SFY 1999 that resulted in 
overpayments made to several hospitals. 

Where appropriate, we made changes in the report to reflect the state’s comments. However, 
some of the state’s comments to our findings were inconsistent with statutory and regulatory 
requirements, CMS guidance, or other data presented in the report. We summarized and 
addressed the substantive comments made by the state in this section of the report. We also 
included the state’s detailed comments to our draft report, Enclosure 1, as APPENDIX I. 

16 



In summarizing the state’s comments, we grouped them into two categories: (i) predominant 
comments and (ii) comments referenced to specific findings. 

PREDOMINANT COMMENTS 

In the first category, the state made predominant comments pertaining to (i) the scope and 
authority of the Office of Inspector General’s (OIG) audit and (ii) the interpretation of OBRA 
1993 and CMS guidance. 

SCOPE AND AUTHORITY OF OIG’S AUDIT 

State’s Comments 

The state claimed that (i) the audit went beyond the stated objective by addressing state plan 
compliance issues and (ii) any question of whether the state plan complied with federal law was 
reserved for the authority of the HHS Secretary. 

OIG’s Response 

The audit did not go beyond its stated objective. The objective of the audit was to review the 
DSH program to verify that the SFY 1998 DSH program payments made to individual hospitals 
did not exceed the hospital specific limit as imposed by OBRA 1993. The audit achieved this 
objective. 

Further, OIG did not exceed its authority in conducting the audit. The Inspector General Act of 
1978 (IG Act), as amended, authorizes the Inspector General of HHS to conduct and supervise 
audits and investigations relating to the programs and operations of the Department. 
Section 6(a)(2) of the IG Act specifically authorizes the Inspector General to: 

“…make such investigations and reports relating to the administration of the 
programs and operations…as are, in the judgment of the Inspector General, 
necessary or desirable….” 

INTERPRETATION OF OBRA 1993 AND CMS GUIDANCE 

State’s Comments 

The state claimed that the state plan provisions for the computation of OBRA 1993 limits 
comply in all respects with federal Medicaid requirements. 

The state asserted that the state plan provisions related to the DSH program are within the scope 
of flexibility granted by Congress to the states to determine DSH payments. The state also 
asserted the Federal Government fostered state flexibility to respond to DSH issues by not setting 
forth uniform DSH standards. In addition, the state declared that neither the federal statute nor 
regulations required any particular methodology for determining costs and payments for 
purposes of OBRA 1993. 

17 




The state alleged “…the OIG seeks to mandate its own DSH methodology…” and “The OIG 
cannot now substitute its own rules….” The state added “The OIG’s assertion that estimated 
DSH payments must be reconciled using actual data is without foundation and contradicts 
California’s approved state plan.” 

The state asserted that because its DSH methodology was approved by CMS, on behalf of the 
Secretary, costs determined in accordance with the approved methodology fully satisfied the 
OBRA 1993 requirements. At the same time, the state also asserted that CMS’s May 1996 
approval letter “…does not constitute any component of the approved State Plan.” 

OIG’s Response 

Contrary to the state’s claim, the results of our audit demonstrated that hospital limits determined 
in accordance with the state plan methodology were not consistent with the apparent purpose of 
section 1923 of the Act, regulatory requirements, or CMS issued program and state specific 
guidance. As noted in our report, the state did not comply with the statutory requirement to use 
incurred costs, the regulatory requirement to exclude bad debts, and the CMS guidance to limit 
costs to Medicare cost principles. 

We disagree with the state’s assertion that Congress granted the states flexibility with respect to 
the determination of the hospital specific limit. The state’s response did not address the apparent 
purpose of section 1923, which was that DSH payments do not exceed the hospital specific limit. 
The state also ignored CMS guidance relating to the use of Medicare cost principles in 
determining the hospital specific limit. 

We disagree with the state’s claim that OIG mandated its own methodology by substituting its 
own rules and that these rules were without foundation in law. We used the state’s own 
methodology and substituted state and CMS provided data in place of the data the state originally 
used in its limit calculations. The data we used was for the year in which the services were 
rendered. As cited in our report, we consistently used the following federal statute and CMS 
guidance in our audit of the state’s DSH program: 

• 	 Section 1923(g)(1)(A) of the Act required the use of incurred costs, net of payments, for 
the year in which the hospital services were rendered. 

• 	 CMS’s August 1994 and January 1995 guidance that implemented OBRA 1993 included 
limiting (i) costs to those amounts that did not exceed the Medicare principles of cost 
reimbursement and (ii) the use of estimated revenues to uninsured services, respectively. 

• 	 CMS’s May 1996 letter granted specific approval of the California state plan amendment 
that implemented the OBRA 1993 hospital specific DSH limit, and included guidance on 
future adjustments or reconciliation of estimates to Medicare cost principles. 

We disagree with the state’s assertion that CMS’s May 1996 approval letter was not part of the 
approved state plan. This approval letter was issued specifically for the California state plan 
amendment and was consistent with CMS’s August 1994 and January 1995 guidance on 
implementing OBRA 1993. Furthermore, this approval letter provided notice that cost estimates 

18 



used in the state’s DSH methodology “…are subject to future adjustment, or reconciliation, 
should they later prove to have been established in excess of the limits.” 

COMMENTS REFERENCED TO SPECIFIC FINDINGS 

The second category of state comments is grouped by specific findings: (i) incurred costs, 
(ii) Medicare cost principles, (iii) bad debts, (iv) conclusion and recommendations, and 
(v) additional issues. 

INCURRED COSTS – USE OF OR RECONCILIATION TO INCURRED COSTS 

State’s Comments 

The state claimed that retrospective reconciliation was not a statutory requirement. The state 
pointed out that the California state plan methodology for determining DSH eligibility, limit, and 
payment amounts was administered entirely on a prospective basis and that CMS was fully 
familiar with the structure and prospective aspects of its DSH program. 

Also, the state claimed that the prospective payment system was designed to allow hospitals to 
rely on the certainty of DSH payments without concern for possible recoupment. The state 
asserted “Indeed, it is particularly important for disproportionate share hospitals to have certainty 
with respect to the amount of their DSH payments, as such hospitals are often significantly 
reliant on DSH payments in order to survive, and do not have the resources to withstand a 
retroactive recoupment.” 

OIG’s Response 

Although the statute did not explicitly require retrospective reconciliation of DSH payments to 
the limit, the statute limited those payments to incurred costs, net of payments, for the year in 
which hospital services were rendered. Furthermore, CMS recognized the need for 
reconciliation by notifying the state in the May 1996 approval letter that estimates used in its 
DSH methodology “…are subject to future adjustment, or reconciliation, should they later 
prove to have been established in excess of the limits.” [Emphasis added] 

As to the state’s claim that its prospective payment system was designed to ensure payment 
certainty, CMS advised the state in the approval letter that while its methodology was based on 
estimates, these estimates were not final. As to the state’s assertion that DSH hospitals did not 
have sufficient resources to withstand retroactive recoupment, data provided by public DSH 
hospitals, as noted in our report, contradicted the state’s assertion. The state paid 48 public 
hospitals over $2 billion (including FFP) in DSH payments for SFY 1998. Of the 48 public 
hospitals, 44 confirmed that they transferred over $1.4 billion to their public entities after receipt 
of those DSH payments.15 

15 Page 2 of this report provides a description of the state’s funding through IGTs. APPENDIX A provides a diagram 
of DSH funding and payment distributions for IGTs. 

19 



INCURRED COSTS – AUDIT METHODOLOGY 

State’s Comments 

The state claimed that the audit applied a vastly different methodology than the state plan 
methodology. The state added that the audit compared DSH payments to a different “estimate” 
of costs that has no support in law and did not use “actual” data. Furthermore, the state claimed 
that while the audit methodology substituted more recent estimates than the estimates used by 
state plan methodology, the audit also used estimates. 

OIG’s Response 

We disagree with the state’s claim that we used a vastly different methodology. We used the 
California state plan methodology and substituted 1998 incurred amounts and managed care 
organizations’ survey data applicable to 1998 obtained from the state. The managed care survey 
data requested by the state consisted of managed care inpatient and outpatient payments for 
1998. We did not apply a trend factor to the 1998 data because our data was from the year the 
services were rendered as required by statute. We used data that was used by the state in its 
calculation of DSH limits for a subsequent year. 

INCURRED COSTS – IMPLEMENTATION 

State’s Comments 

The state asserted that retrospective reconciliation to actual data for the year of the hospital 
services would take several years to complete and would have been operationally impossible to 
implement. The state also asserted that alternative data sources cited in the audit report were not 
available to the state since the hospital reports were filed after the year of the hospital services. 

OIG’s Response 

We disagree with the state’s assertion that it would have been operationally impossible to use 
incurred costs and payments and would have taken several years to complete. Contrary to the 
state’s claim, the state plan required a retrospective reconciliation of estimates to actual data for 
the SB 1255 program. If the actual supplemental payment amount was not finalized, the state 
plan required the use of an estimate16 and the application of an adjustment in the following year’s 
limit calculation. The adjustment was made to recognize the difference between the estimated 
and actual payment when “…the amount of the additional S.B. 1255 revenue…would have 
caused the hospital to surpass its OBRA 1993 limit for any such prior year….”17 Since the state 
plan required adjustments for supplemental payments to recognize the difference between 
estimated and actual amounts, the state plan demonstrated that it was not operationally 
impossible to implement a retrospective reconciliation process. For SFY 1998, the state paid 
more than $908 million in SB 1255 program payments to 62 disproportionate share hospitals. 

16 Refer to the state plan, Attachment 4.19-A, section J.4.c.(4)(b), page 29X. 
17 Refer to the state plan, Attachment 4.19-A, section J.4.c.(4)(f)(iii), page 29aa. 

20 



As to the state’s assertion that data sources were not available, the state had access to several 
reports (e.g., Medicaid Cost Report, OSHPD Hospital Annual Disclosure Report) submitted by 
hospitals to the state that would have more accurately reflected incurred costs and payments for 
the year in which services were rendered. As noted in our report, Medicaid Cost Reports were 
due 5 months after the end of the reporting period. The OSHPD Hospital Annual Disclosure 
Reports were due 4 months after year-end. Accordingly, we believe the state had an opportunity 
to use more recent data for the calculation of the limits. 

MEDICARE COST PRINCIPLES – APPLICABILITY 

State’s Comments 

The state claimed that federal law and regulations did not require the use of Medicare cost 
principles. Specifically, the state claimed, “…nothing in section 1923 of the Act requires 
Medicare costs to be the basis for determining uncompensated care costs.” The state also 
claimed that the August 1994 CMS letter that implemented OBRA 1993 and was issued to all 
State Medicaid Directors did not constitute definitive guidance relative to the application of 
Medicare cost principles. 

OIG’s Response 

We disagree with the state’s claim that federal law and regulations did not require the use of 
Medicare cost principles. Under the authority granted by OBRA 1993, the HHS Secretary 
defined “costs of services” as amounts that did not exceed those costs allowable under Medicare 
principles of cost reimbursement. As cited in our report, section 1923(g)(1)(A) of the Act 
provided the Secretary with the authority to determine the costs to be used for the hospital 
specific limit. The cited statutory language “…costs incurred during the year of furnishing 
hospital services (as determined by the Secretary…)…” permitted the Secretary to determine the 
appropriate basis for UCC. The Secretary, through CMS’s Director of the Medicaid Bureau, 
issued guidance on August 17, 1994 to all State Medicaid Directors that limited cost of services 
to Medicare principles of cost reimbursement. 

The CMS provided the state with additional guidance in a state plan approval letter issued in 
May 1996. In that letter, CMS approved the state plan amendment that implemented 
OBRA 1993 hospital specific DSH limits. The approval letter reaffirmed the application of 
Medicare principles of cost reimbursement. Specifically, CMS notified California that cost 
estimates used in its DSH methodology are: 

“…subject to future adjustment, or reconciliation, should they later prove to have 
been established in excess of the limits. Such adjustments are based upon 
reconciliation to Medicare cost principles of cost reimbursement. Costs 
determined may not exceed amounts that would be allowable under Medicare….” 

21 




MEDICARE COST PRINCIPLES – ADJUSTMENTS TO MEDICARE ALLOWABLE COSTS 

State’s Comments 

The state claimed that OIG auditors used Medicare cost report figures that reflected numerous 
adjustments that were made because of how Medicare pays for services, not because these costs 
were not incurred by the hospital in furnishing uncompensated care. Some of the examples the 
state cited were: 

• 	 GME Costs: The state claimed that the audit disregarded costs of interns and residents 
as well as related overhead costs from Medicare allowable costs and recognized only the 
Medicare “aggregate approved amount” for GME reimbursement. 

• 	 Provider-Based Physician Costs:  The state claimed that the audit excluded costs of 
delivering provider-based physician services. The state also claimed that there was no 
reason to exclude such costs for provider-based physicians for the 21 hospitals and that 
these costs were actually incurred in furnishing health care services. The state noted that 
provider-based physician costs were included in the audit determination of Medicare 
costs for UCSDMC and KMC. 

• 	 Physician Assistants and Non-Physician Anesthetists:  The state claimed that the audit 
removed costs for physician assistants and non-physician anesthetists. The state 
maintained that these costs were incurred by the hospitals in providing patient care 
services and should be included in the hospital costs. 

OIG’s Response 

In response to the state’s comments, we made adjustments as noted below to the Medicare 
allowable costs in the calculation of the DSH limits. 

• 	 GME Costs: The state correctly noted that we used the GME reimbursement amount 
instead of Medicare allowable GME costs in the limit calculations. To correct for our 
inadvertent use of GME reimbursement amounts, we have adjusted the limit calculations 
to include Medicare allowable GME costs. These adjustments resulted in a net increase 
of over $20 million in total Medicare allowable costs for 11 hospitals. For nine hospitals, 
Medicare allowable GME costs exceeded the GME reimbursement amount, while for 
two hospitals, the costs were less than the reimbursement amounts. 

• 	 Provider-Based Physician Costs:  We disagree with the state’s claim that provider-
based physician costs should be included for all 21 hospitals because, in California, only 
county hospitals were permitted to employ physicians to deliver patient care. As 
previously indicated in our report, we added those costs in the calculation of the limit for 
county hospitals. Specifically, over $86 million in provider-based physician costs was 
added to Medicare allowable costs for the four county hospitals. 

• 	 Physician Assistants and Non-Physician Anesthetists: The state correctly noted that 
we did not include physician assistants and non-physician anesthetists costs, if any, as 
Medicare allowable costs in the limit calculations. None of the 21 hospitals reported 

22 



these costs in the required worksheet and line items of their Medicare cost reports. The 

CMS’s Provider Reimbursement Manual required hospitals to report costs for physician 

assistants and non-physician anesthetists on lines 34 and 33, respectively, on 

worksheet A-8. Since the applicable Medicare Cost Reports did not include amounts in 

these lines items, we did not make any adjustments to the limit calculations. As noted in 

the scope section of the report, our adjustments to the limit for allowable Medicare costs 

were based on Medicare cost report data. We did not verify report data to hospital 

records for completeness or accuracy. 


BAD DEBTS 

State’s Comments 

The state agreed bad debts were counted twice in the current state plan methodology. The state 
claimed that since the auditors have not identified any variance from the approved state plan 
methodology, no disallowances should be taken. The state claimed that it will amend the state 
plan to eliminate any double counting of bad debts in the future. 

OIG’s Response 

Although the state claimed that it would take corrective action to amend the state plan to 
eliminate the double counting of bad debts, we disagree that repayment should not be made. It is 
unreasonable for the Federal Government to pay twice for the same costs or pay for an amount 
that was not a cost. Paying twice for the same costs occurred if a hospital's DSH payment 
exceeded its limit after the reduction for bad debts. Furthermore, we believe that CMS never 
intended to approve state plan provisions that allowed payment for the same costs twice or for 
amounts that did not constitute costs in the first place. 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

State’s Comments 

The state claimed that it “…is forced to contest the key findings and recommendations.” The 
state also claimed that it “…looks forward to resolving these issues with the federal 
government.” 

OIG’s Response 

We addressed the state’s comments to the “key findings” in the OIG’s response sections above. 
We support the state’s willingness to work with the Federal Government on the issues associated 
with the key findings and recommendations. 

ADDITIONAL ISSUE - PAYMENTS TO CLOSED HOSPITALS 

State’s Comments 

The state agreed that payments were made to four closed hospitals. However, the state 
questioned the amounts overpaid. The state asserted that special supplemental lump-sum 

23 



payments pertaining to SFY 1997 were disbursed in SFY 1998 and should not be counted. 

OIG’s Response 

We disagree with the state’s assertion that amounts pertaining to SFY 1997 DSH payments were 
included in the SFY 1998 DSH payments. We reviewed documentation provided by the state for 
SFY 1998 DSH payments and did not identify DSH payments applicable to SFY 1997. 

In addition, the state did not directly address our recommendation. As previously noted in our 
report, we recommended that the state determine the appropriate DSH limit for the four hospitals 
using the UCC for the period in which they were in operation for SFY 1998 and refund the 
federal share of any overpayment. 

ADDITIONAL ISSUE - DUPLICATION OF MANAGED CARE DATA 

State’s Comments 

The state agreed that the methodology used in SFY 1999 duplicated some of the managed care 
data for some hospitals. The state claimed that it notified the hospitals and requested the related 
overpayment amounts be returned. Some of the hospitals returned the overpayments. As to our 
recommendations to refund the federal share of the SFY 1999 overpayments and SFY 1998 
overpayments, if any, the state asserted that its authority to recover overpayments from DSH 
hospitals was limited by both state law and the state plan. 

OIG’s Response 

The state acknowledged that overpayment errors were made, requested refunds from the affected 
hospitals, and received repayments from some of those hospitals. The state’s act of requesting 
and accepting these repayments contradicted its claim that it was constrained from recovering the 
remaining overpayments. Additionally, it is unreasonable for the Federal Government to pay for 
errors that the state made in calculating the payment amounts. 

ADDITIONAL ISSUE - INTERNAL CONTROLS 

State’s Comments 

The state acknowledged that the DSH Unit’s written procedures were not a comprehensive 
policies and procedures manual. The state claimed “Due to staffing limitations, the Department 
has had to rely heavily on the provisions in Federal law, State law, and the State Plan for the 
implementation and administration of the DSH program.” The state acknowledged that negative 
amounts or patient mix ratios greater than 100 percent may have been used in the DSH 
calculations.  The state commented that it was currently researching the effect of the negative 
amounts and patient mix ratios greater than 100 percent to ascertain the impact. 

OIG’s Response 

Although the state acknowledged that it did not have a comprehensive policies and procedures 
manual, the state did not indicate what actions, if any, it would take to address this deficiency. 

24 



We believe that the state has taken a step in the right direction in researching the impact of 
negative numbers and ratios greater than 100 percent. Full implementation of our 
recommendation to establish an adequate system of internal controls for DSH operations that 
meets federal and state requirements should help to resolve the internal control deficiencies 
identified in our report. 

OTHER MATTERS 

Our audit also found other matters pertaining to the state plan. We found that the state plan did 
not have provisions to: 

• exclude cost of services provided to inmates, 

• include Medicaid GME and other supplemental payments, 

• 	 limit DSH payments to mental health facilities and comply with the applicable CMS-64 
reporting requirement, and 

• 	 ensure proper matching of time periods in the calculation of the Medicaid inpatient 
utilization rate. 

A discussion of the four issues follows. 

COST OF SERVICES PROVIDED TO INMATES 

The state’s methodology did not have a provision to address the cost of services provided to 
inmates. In a letter dated October 3, 2000, CMS denied a state plan amendment proposed by 
another state that would have provided DSH payments to cover the costs associated with providing 
inpatient hospital services to inmates. 

Furthermore, in a letter dated August 16, 2002, the CMS Director of the Center for Medicaid and 
State Operations provided DSH guidance to State Medicaid Directors clarifying questions 
regarding DSH payments for inmate care. The CMS letter stated: 

“Inmates of correctional facilities are wards of the State. As such, the State is 
obligated to cover their basic economic needs (food, housing, and medical care) 
because failure to do so would be in violation of the eighth amendment of the 
Constitution.  Therefore, because these individuals have a source of third party 
coverage, they are not uninsured, and the State cannot make DSH payments to 
cover the costs of their care.” 

Furthermore, CMS’s guidance is consistent with section 1905(a) of the Act and the 
regulations at 42 CFR 435.1008 and 435.1009, which prohibit FFP for services provided 
to inmates of public institutions. 

Based on the audits conducted on-site at UCSDMC and KMC, we determined that inmate 
charges were included as part of county charges and, thus, were included in the DSH limit 

25 



calculations. The inclusion of inmate costs in the calculation of the limit is inconsistent with 
CMS guidance. 

Although CMS has recently issued this guidance, we believe CMS never intended to approve a 
state plan amendment that would include payments that were properly the obligation of the state 
or a subdivision of government (e.g., counties). 

MEDICAID GME AND OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS 

The state’s methodology omitted Medicaid GME revenues in the calculation of the limit. 
Accordingly, the state did not include Medicaid GME revenues when it calculated the SFY 1998 
DSH limit. However, section 1923(g)(1)(A) of the Act stated that all payments under title XIX 
should be considered in the DSH limit calculation. We noted that beginning in SFY 1999 the 
state included Medicaid GME revenues in the DSH limit formula but the state plan was not 
revised to address the inclusion of GME revenues. In SFY 1999, an additional Medicaid 
supplemental payment program was created -- the Small and Rural Hospitals program. 
Payments from this program also were not included in the limit calculation nor addressed in the 
state plan. 

MENTAL HEALTH FACILITIES 

The state plan did not have a provision to address the limitation on the amount of FFP available 
for DSH payments to IMDs and other mental health facilities as required by section 1923(h) of 
the Act. In a letter dated September 10, 1997, CMS provided guidance to the State Medicaid 
Directors outlining CMS’s policy on this limitation. This letter explained that the maximum FFP 
available to a state for DSH payments to IMDs and other mental health facilities was the lesser 
of (i) total DSH payments made to mental health facilities in FY 1995 or (ii) a portion of the 
state’s current year DSH allotment. This portion was derived from multiplying (i) the federal 
share of the state’s current year DSH allotment and (ii) the ratio of the federal share of FY 1995 
DSH payments made to mental health facilities to the federal share of total FY 1995 DSH 
payments. 

In addition, the state did not separately report DSH payments to IMDs and other mental health 
facilities on the Quarterly Medicaid Statement of Expenditures for the Medical Assistance 
Program, form CMS-64 (HCFA-64). The state reported approximately $2 million of DSH 
payments to mental health facilities under the inpatient hospital category for SFY 1998. 
Section 2500.4(B) of CMS’s State Medicaid Manual specified: 

“On lines 1.B and 2.B of the Form HCFA-64.9, States report DSH payment 
adjustments made for inpatient hospital and mental health facility services, 
respectively, during the quarter of submission.” 

MEDICAID INPATIENT UTILIZATION RATE 

In an April 18, 2000 report on the state’s DSH program, the state’s internal auditors disclosed 
that the state’s calculation of the Medicaid inpatient utilization rate (MIUR) was not consistent 
with section 1923 of the Act. The Act specified that the numerator and the denominator used in 
the calculation be for the same period. The state used CY data for the numerator (Medicaid 

26 



days) and FY data for the denominator (total days). The MIUR is one of two ratios used by the 
state to determine whether a hospital meets the requirements for DSH eligibility. 

Section 1923(b)(2) of the Act required that data used in the MIUR calculation be from the same 
period. According to this section: 

“…the term ‘medicaid inpatient utilization rate’ means, for a hospital, a fraction 
(expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is the hospital’s number of 
inpatient days attributable to patients who…were eligible for medical assistance 
under a State plan approved under this title in a period, and the denominator of 
which is the total number of the hospital’s inpatient days in that period.” 
[Emphasis added] 

The state plan also specified that data used in the MIUR calculation be from the same time 
period. However, the state has subsequently determined that the data sources specified by the 
state plan were not reliable. 

In a November 22, 2000 response to the internal audit report, state personnel stated that changes 
would be made to the state of California statute and state plan to ensure proper matching of time 
periods in the MIUR calculation beginning with the 2001/2002 state DSH program year. During 
our audit, the state informed us that these changes have not been made. We could not determine 
the impact, if any, of the MIUR deficiency on the results of our audit. 

27 




APPENDICES
 



APPENDIX A 
 

 SFY 1998  
DSH FUNDING DIAGRAM AND PAYMENT DISTRIBUTION  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

PUBLIC 
ENTITIES PUBLIC 

HOSPITALS

$549M

C

C

$2,065M $1,438M 

A 

B 

$1,331M

STATE

D

$1,410M

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 PRIVATE 

HOSPITALS FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT  

 
 

 
DESCRIPTION OF FUNDING DIAGRAM AND 

PAYMENT DISTRIBUTION 
 NO. OF 

HOSPITALS 
 AMOUNT  

(IN MILLIONS) 
 
A 

 
Public entities with DSH eligible hospitals transferred 
funds to the state through IGTs.  
 

 
48 

  
$1,438 

B The Federal Government provided matching funds for 
hospitals that received DSH payments. 
 

  122  $1,331 

C The state distributed a total of $2,614 million as DSH 
payments to: 

                                    Private hospitals 
                                    Public hospitals 
 

 
     

74 
48 

  
 

$   
$2,065 

D Public hospitals transferred funds after receipt of DSH 
payments to public entities. These public entities 
provided IGT funds to the state.   
 

 

44  $1,410 

 

549 



APPENDIX B 
 
SFY 1998 
 

STATE METHODOLOGY FOR UCC 
 
Data Elements Source 

Section I: Medicaid and Uninsured Expenses 
Projected Total Hospital Expenses: 

Total Operating Expenses (TOE)----------------------------------------------------- FY 1995 OSHPD L08200011 

Add:  Bad Debts ------------------------------------------------------------------------ FY 1995 OSHPD L1242025 
Subtract:  CRRP2 Costs FY 1995 ----------------------------------------------------- 1997/1998 hospital survey 
Subtotal 

Medicare market basket index forMultiply by: Trend factor ------------------------------------------------------------- FY 1996/1997/1998 
Subtotal: Projected Adjusted Hospital Operating Expenses 
Add:  Estimated CRRP Costs --------------------------------------------------------- 1997/1998 hospital survey 
Subtract:  Estimated Medicaid Administrative Activities (MAA)---------------- 1997/1998 hospital survey 

Projected Total Hospital Expenses 
Patient Mix Ratio: 

Medicaid In/Outpatient Charges ------------------------------------------------------ FY 1995 OSHPD (L1241505 + L1241507) 
Add Charges for: 

CY 1995 OSHPD Confidential Discharge DataManaged Care and County Health Plans --------------------------------------------
 files and county paid claims files 

Short Doyle Program -------------------------------------------------------------------
 CY 1995 Medicaid Short Doyle 
paid claims file 

County Indigent Program In/Outpatient ---------------------------------------------
 FY 1995 OSHPD (L1241509 + L1241511) 

Uninsured In/Outpatient----------------------------------------------------------------
 FY 1995 OSHPD (L1241517 + L1241519) 
Subtotal:  Medicaid, County Indigent, and Uninsured Charges 
 
Divide by:  Total In/Outpatient Charges ---------------------------------------------
 FY 1995 OSHPD L1241525 

Patient Mix Ratio 
Projected Total Hospital Expenses x Patient Mix Ratio = 
Medicaid and Uninsured Expenses
 

Terms and conditions ofAdd: Demonstration Project Expenses ----------------------------------------------
 demonstration project 
Total Medicaid and Uninsured Expenses 

Section II: Medicaid and Uninsured Revenues 

Medicaid In/Outpatient Revenues ---------------------------------------------------- CY 1996 Medicaid paid claims files and 
Medicaid managed care data 

Add Revenues for: 

Estimated FY 1997/1998 CRRP ------------------------------------------------------ 1997/1998 hospital survey 
Emergency Services/Supplemental Payments (SB 1255) ------------------------- CMAC3 negotiated amount for FY 1997/1998 
Estimated FY 1997/1998 Targeted Case Management ---------------------------- 1997/1998 hospital survey
 

FY 1995 OSHPD (L1246017 + L1246019) 
Uninsured Cash Payments ------------------------------------------------------------- multiplied by trend factor 
 
Terms and conditions of 
Demonstration Project Revenues ----------------------------------------------------- demonstration project 
 

Total Medicaid and Uninsured Revenues 

Section III: Uncompensated Care Costs (UCC) [Section I Less Section II] 

1 OSHPD L0820001 refers to Page 8, Row 200, Column 01 of the OSHPD Hospital Annual Disclosure Report.
 
2 CRRP refers to the Medicaid Construction Renovation and Replacement Program. 
 
3 CMAC refers to the California Medical Assistance Commission. 
 



APPENDIX C 

LITIGATION SETTLEMENT 

On January 10, 2002, the state of California announced a $350 million tentative Medicaid 
settlement for litigation initiated in 1990 over low hospital reimbursement rates. The terms of 
the settlement stipulated that the payments be shared equally by the state and the Federal 
Government. According to the state’s announcement, the settlement was contingent on CMS 
agreeing to pay its share of the settlement and a Medicaid rate increase. 

In a March 22, 2001 letter, the state informed CMS of the tentative settlement and requested an 
advisory opinion on the availability of FFP (in particular concerning the treatment of retroactive 
payments for purposes of hospital specific payment limits for disproportionate share payments). 

On January 8, 2002, the United States District Court for the Central District of California (the 
Court) issued to HHS an “order to show cause” for its failure to provide the opinion requested 
by the state in the March 22, 2001 letter. On February 11, 2002, HHS responded to the Court’s 
order and submitted that HHS had demonstrated good cause to dismiss the order. No further 
orders had been issued as a result of a February 25, 2002 hearing with the Court. 

The state has now paid $175 million, the state’s share of the retroactive settlement, to the 
administrator of the settlement. The state has also filed an expenditure report with CMS, 
claiming FFP for the entire $350 million contemplated by the settlement, but the expenditure 
report noted that the state had only paid $175 million. The state’s claim was deferred by CMS 
on December 24, 2002 and remained under review at the time of this report. 

The state has also increased rates prospectively for Medicaid outpatient hospital services in 
accordance with the settlement agreement, but these increases were consistent with its approved 
state plan and did not require CMS approval. 

The impact of the settlement on the results of this audit cannot be determined at this time. 



APPENDIX D 
 

SFY 1998 
 
SUMMARY OF EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS 
 

AND RECOMMENDED AMOUNTS FOR
 

UCSDMC, KMC, LAC HOSPITALS AND 21 OTHER HOSPITALS IN CALIFORNIA
 

EXCESS DSH FEDERAL 
HOSPITAL/CIN PAYMENTS SHARE1 

UCSDMC2 

A-09-01-00085 $15,925,168 $7,999,212 

KMC2 

A-09-01-00098 38,714,784  19,446,435 

LAC Hospitals2 

A-09-02-00071 195,480,873  98,190,042 

21 Other Hospitals 
in California 
A-09-02-00054 
(from APPENDIX E) 252,032,519  126,595,934 

Total $502,153,344 $252,231,623 

RECOMMENDED AMOUNTS 
WORK WITH 

REFUND CMS 

$3,776,0543 $4,223,1584 

14,165,9505  5,280,4854 

0 98,190,0426 

31,645,4627  94,950,4726 

$49,587,466 $202,644,157 

1 Federal share is based on FFP rate of 50.23 percent. Slight difference is due to rounding. 
2 The audit results are addressed in a separate report. 
3 This amount pertains to our recommendation to the state to refund the federal share of SFY 1998 DSH overpayments for the following
issues: Medicare, bad debts, double counting of Medicaid managed care and Short/Doyle charges, and uninsured cash payments. 
4 This amount pertains to our recommendation to the state to work with CMS and resolve the federal share of SFY 1998 DSH payments in 
excess of the limit for the following issues: actual incurred costs and payments and services provided to inmates. 
5 This amount pertains to our recommendation to the state to refund the federal share of SFY 1998 DSH overpayments for the following
issues: Medicare, bad debts, double counting of Short/Doyle charges, and services provided to employees. 
6 This amount pertains to our recommendation to the state to work with CMS and resolve the federal share of SFY 1998 DSH payments in 
excess of the limit for the following issues: actual incurred costs and payments, Medicare cost principles, and bad debts. 
7 This amount pertains to our recommendation to the state to refund the federal share of SFY 1998 DSH overpayments for the following
issues: Medicare and bad debts. 



APPENDIX E 
 

SFY 1998 
 
SUMMARY OF EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS AND RECOMMENDED AMOUNTS
 

FOR 21 OTHER HOSPITALS IN CALIFORNIA
 

EXCESS RECOMMENDED AMOUNTS
DSH 

PAYMENTS FEDERAL WORK 
HOSPITAL (from APPENDIX F) SHARE1 REFUND2 W/CMS3 

1. 	 Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital 
System4 $80,017,127 $40,192,603 $0 $40,192,603 

2. Alameda County Medical Center4 51,514,324 25,875,645 0 25,875,645 
3. 	 Riverside County Regional Medical 

Center – Moreno Valley4,5 25,864,890 12,991,934 0 12,991,934 
4. 	 Children’s Hospital & Research Center 

at Oakland6 17,977,249 9,029,972 7,396,216 1,633,756 
5. White Memorial Medical Center 16,782,775 8,429,988 8,429,988 0 
6. 	 California Hospital Medical Center 

of Los Angeles 12,523,525 6,290,566 876,879 5,413,687 

7. Queen of Angels7 8,995,535 4,518,457 4,173,711 344,746 

8. Community Hospital of San Bernardino 7,401,145 3,717,595 2,380,142 1,337,453 
9. 	 Mission Community Hospital – 

Panorama City 6,325,879 3,177,489 212,140 2,965,349 

10. Garfield Medical Center 5,324,147 2,674,319 1,142,781 1,531,538 

11. John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital 5,231,823 2,627,945 1,630,556 997,389 

12. Regional Medical Center of San Jose8 2,650,121 1,331,156 1,331,156 0 

13. Villa View Community Hospital 2,384,811 1,197,891 1,197,891 0 

14. Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center 2,088,007 1,048,806 1,048,806 0 

15. Pacific Hospital of Long Beach 2,077,342 1,043,449 1,043,449 0 

16. Sutter Medical Center of Santa Rosa 1,743,428 875,724 0 875,724 
17. 	 San Joaquin General Hospital -

Stockton4 1,574,055 790,648 0 790,648 

18. Paradise Valley Hospital 714,786 359,037 359,037 0 

19. Greater El Monte Community Hospital 336,423 168,985 168,985 0 

20. College Hospital of Costa Mesa 254,402 127,786 127,786 0 

21. Good Samaritan Hospital of Bakersfield 250,725 125,939 125,939 0 

Total $252,032,519 $126,595,934 $31,645,462 $94,950,472 

1 Federal share is based on FFP rate of 50.23 percent. Slight difference is due to rounding. 
2 This amount pertains to our recommendation to the state to refund the federal share of DSH overpayments for the Medicare and bad debts issues. 
3 This amount pertains to our recommendation to the state to work with CMS and resolve the federal share of DSH payments in excess of the limit for 
the actual incurred costs and payments issue. 
4 High DSH hospital. 
5 Riverside County Regional Medical Center – Moreno Valley formerly known as Riverside General Hospital University Medical Center. 
6 Children’s Hospital & Research Center at Oakland formerly known as Children’s Hospital Medical Center of Northern California. 
7 Queen of Angels-Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center formerly owned by Queens Care. 
8 Regional Medical Center of San Jose formerly known as Alexian Brothers Hospital under a former ownership. 



APPENDIX F 
 

SFY 1998 
SUMMARY OF LIMITS AND EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS 

FOR 21 OTHER HOSPITALS IN CALIFORNIA 

(a) (b) (c) (d) EXCESS 
STATE TOTAL ADJUSTED TOTAL DSH

HOSPITAL DETERMINED ADJUSTMENTS LIMIT DSH PAYMENTS 
LIMIT (from APPENDIX G) (a) – (b) PAYMENTS (d) – (c) 

1. 	 Santa Clara Valley Health & 
Hospital System1 $217,058,761 $145,362,701 $71,696,060 $151,713,187 $80,017,127 

2. 	 Alameda County Medical 
Center1 231,755,898 141,542,973 90,212,925 141,727,249 51,514,324 

3. 	 Riverside County Regional 
Medical Center – 
Moreno Valley1 167,862,377 105,967,828 61,894,549 87,759,439 25,864,890 

4. Children’s Hospital & 
Research Center at Oakland 41,466,592 39,629,402 1,837,190 19,814,439 17,977,249 

5. White Memorial Medical Center 31,457,327 16,782,775 14,674,552 31,457,327 16,782,775 
6. 	 California Hospital Medical 

Center of Los Angeles 41,264,922 18,761,341 22,503,581 35,027,106 12,523,525 

7. Queen of Angels 21,968,915 8,995,535 12,973,380 21,968,915 8,995,535 
8. Community Hospital of 

San Bernardino 18,396,337 7,401,145 10,995,192 18,396,337 7,401,145 
9. 	 Mission Community Hospital – 

Panorama City 14,683,919 8,136,145 6,547,774 12,873,653 6,325,879 

10. Garfield Medical Center 11,420,714 6,892,542 4,528,172 9,852,319 5,324,147 
11. John F. Kennedy Memorial 

Hospital 5,685,205 5,231,823 453,382 5,685,205 5,231,823 
12. Regional Medical Center of 

San Jose 11,618,593 7,812,399 3,806,194 6,456,315 2,650,121 

13. Villa View Community Hospital 5,149,744 2,384,811 2,764,933 5,149,744 2,384,811 
14. Pomona Valley Hospital 

Medical Center 13,002,467 3,001,772 10,000,695 12,088,702 2,088,007 

15. Pacific Hospital of Long Beach 2,077,342 2,249,861 02 2,077,342 2,077,342 
16. Sutter Medical Center of 

Santa Rosa 17,172,976  10,538,874 6,634,102 8,377,530 1,743,428 
17. San Joaquin General Hospital – 

Stockton1 60,467,330 25,752,007 34,715,323 36,289,378 1,574,055 

18. Paradise Valley Hospital 12,137,791 3,866,766 8,271,025 8,985,811 714,786 
19. Greater El Monte 

Community Hospital 8,453,786 336,423 8,117,363 8,453,786 336,423 

20. College Hospital of Costa Mesa 4,344,607 254,402 4,090,205 4,344,607 254,402 
21. Good Samaritan Hospital 

of Bakersfield 1,592,227 250,725 1,341,502 1,592,227 250,725 

1 High DSH hospital. 
2 We determined that the total adjustments for this hospital exceeded the State Determined Limit. To eliminate a negative limit, we adjusted the 
limit to zero. 



APPENDIX G 
 

SFY 1998 
 
SUMMARY OF LIMIT ADJUSTMENTS BY ISSUE
 

FOR 21 OTHER HOSPITALS IN CALIFORNIA 
 

INCURRED MEDICARE BAD DEBTS TOTAL 
HOSPITAL (INCREASE) (INCREASE) (INCREASE) ADJUSTMENTS 

1. 	 Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital 
 
System 1 $80,480,625 $39,218,627 $25,663,449 $145,362,701
 

2. Alameda County Medical Center1 83,933,727 38,527,174  19,082,072  141,542,973
 
3. 	 Riverside County Regional Medical 
 

Center – Moreno Valley1 40,306,015 44,755,123 20,906,690 105,967,828
 
4. 	 Children’s Hospital & Research 
 

Center at Oakland 3,252,552 32,849,801 3,527,049 39,629,402
 

5. White Memorial Medical Center (573,589) 14,309,261  3,047,103 16,782,775
 
6. 	 California Hospital Medical Center 
 

of Los Angeles 10,777,797 6,705,732  1,277,812 18,761,341
 

7. Queen of Angels 686,335 7,213,767 1,095,433 8,995,535 
 
8. Community Hospital 
 

of San Bernardino 2,662,658 3,276,978 1,461,509 7,401,145
 
9. 	 Mission Community Hospital – 
 

Panorama City 5,903,542 1,124,651 1,107,952 8,136,145
 

10. Garfield Medical Center 3,049,050  2,531,950  1,311,542  6,892,542
 

11. John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital 1,985,644  1,895,058  1,351,121  5,231,823
 

12. Regional Medical Center of San Jose (1,301,353) 6,637,157  2,476,595 7,812,399
 

13. Villa View Community Hospital (319,621) 1,666,065 1,038,367 2,384,811 
 
14. 	 Pomona Valley Hospital 
 

Medical Center (6,370,609) 7,717,098  1,655,283 3,001,772
 

15. Pacific Hospital of Long Beach (9,442,295)  5,697,557  5,994,599 2,249,861 
 

16. 	 Sutter Medical Center of Santa Rosa 3,590,631  6,344,214 604,029  10,538,874
 
San Joaquin General Hospital – 
 

17. Stockton1  10,516,275  14,541,710 694,022 25,752,007 
 

18. Paradise Valley Hospital (4,195,140)  6,870,924  1,190,982 3,866,766
 
19. 	 Greater El Monte 
 

Community Hospital (93,357)  (1,732,173)  2,161,953  336,423
 

20. College Hospital of Costa Mesa (2,664,114) 2,412,672 505,844 254,402 
 
21. 	 Good Samaritan Hospital 
 

of Bakersfield (1,306,615) 1,146,367  410,973 250,725
 

1 High DSH hospital. 



APPENDIX H 
 

SFY 1999 
 
SUMMARY OF EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS AND RECOMMENDED REFUND AMOUNTS
 

DUE TO DUPLICATION OF MEDICAID MANAGED CARE DATA
 

HOSPITAL 

1.	 College Hospital 
of Costa Mesa 

2.	 Fountain Valley 
Regional and 
Medical Center 

3.	 Coastal Communities 
Hospital 

4.	 West Anaheim 
Medical Center 

5.	 Pacific Hospital 
of Long Beach 

6.	 Good Samaritan 
Hospital of 
Bakersfield 

Total 

(a) (b) 
TOTAL REVISED DSH EXCESS DSH RECOMMENDED 
DSH PAYMENT PAYMENTS REFUND 

PAYMENTS AMOUNTS1 (a) – (b) AMOUNTS2 

$ 3,395,874  $ 792,025  $ 2,603,849 $ 1,333,952 

4,788,345 4,498,193  290,152 148,645 

2,341,489 2,186,796  154,693 79,249 

726,212 628,961 97,251 49,822 

1,234,520 1,168,730 65,790 33,704 

2,261,272 2,206,339 54,933 28,142 

$ 14,747,712 $ 11,481,044  $ 3,266,668 $ 1,673,514 

1 The state calculated revised DSH payment amounts that excluded duplicated managed care data from its SFY 1999 DSH calculations. 
2 The recommended refund amounts represent the federal share of excess DSH payments based on a FFP rate of 51.23 percent. 



APPENDIX I 
 

CALIFORNIA’S RESPONSE TO OIG DRAFT REPORT ON
 

AUDIT OF CALIFORNIA’S MEDICAID INPATIENT DSH PAYMENTS 
 
FOR SFY 1998 
 

(TRANSMITTAL LETTER PLUS ENCLOSURE 1) 
(34 Pages) 

The state’s response consisted of 18 exhibits and 20 enclosures. The exhibits included federal 
and state issued documents such as federal statutes, CMS guidance, and excerpts from the 
California state plan. The enclosures included comments from the state, 16 of the 21 hospitals, a 
trade organization, and a hospital association. The state advised that the enclosures were 
incorporated into the state’s response to the extent that they were not inconsistent with the 
state’s comments in Enclosure 1 (i.e., the California Department of Health Services’ detailed 
comments to the draft audit report). Due to the voluminous amount of material in the state’s 
response and the confidential nature of hospital data, we included only the state’s comments 
(i.e., Enclosure 1) and transmittal letter. 



3. . 
Cskfornls
Dewrlmant of 
Health S e w a s  

DIANA M. BONTA. R.N., Dr. P.H. 
Director 

December 2,2002 

Ms. Lori A. Ahlstrand 
Regional Inspector General for 

Audit Services 
Region IX Office of Inspector General 
50 United Nations Plaza, Room 171 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Ms. Ahlstrand: 

GRAY DAVIS 
Governor 

On behalf of the California Department of Health Services (CDHS), thank you for the 
opportunity to review the Federal Department of Health and Human Services', Office of 
Inspector General (OIG)draft audit report, "Audit of California's Medicaid Inpatient 
Disproportionate Share Hospital Paymentsfor State Fiscal Year 1998." Enclosure 1 
contains our detailed comments to the Draft Audit Report.' 

CDHS shares the OIG's strong commitmentto ensuring that Medi-Cal operates with the 
highest level of program integrity. That is why the State will continue to ensure that 
Medi-Cal funds are spent only under appropriate federal authority. In fact, as indicated 
previously, the Governor has continually focused on combating Medi-Cal fraud in an 
effort that is already reaping significant savings for both the federal government and 
California. 

However, some aspects of the Draft Audit Report are not fully accurate. Additionally, 
several key facts have not been considered. In particular, the following points, in 
addition to others set forth in the enclosure, should be highlighted in the report to 
improve its quality and completeness: 

California's State Plan provisions for the computation of the OBRA 1993* limits comply 
with Federal law. 

The current prospective OBRA 1993 methodologyis proper-especially in light ofthe 
fact that its application has never caused Federal Financial Participation(FFP) for the 
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) program as a whole to be greater than it would 
have been if the methodology urged by the OIG were applied. The OIG's 

'CAPH. PEACH,and several ofthe 21 hospitals specif~callyaddressedin thls Draft Audit Report submitted to CDHS responsest0 
 
the Draft Audit Report. A copy of these responsesare included as enclosuresand are incorporated into CDHSs response (to the 
 
extent that they are nat incsnsistent). 
 
'The Omnibus Budget ReconciliationAct of 1993. 
 

Do your part to help California save energy. To learn more about saving energy, rg i t  the following web site: 
www.consumerenergycenter.orglflexlindex.html 

714 P STREET, ROOM 1253, P.O. BOX 942732, SACRAMENTO,CA 94234-7320 
 
(916) 654-0391 
 

lntemetAddress: w.dhs.ca.aov 
 

b. 
 



Ms. Lon A. Ahlstrand 
 
Page 3 
 

cc: 	 Ms. Barbara Yonemura 
 
Deputy Director and Chief Counsel 
 
Department of Health Services 
 
714 P Street, Room 1216 
 
P.O. Box 932732 
 
Sacramento, CA 94234-7320 
 

Mr. James Frizzia 
 
Department of Health and Human 
 

Services 
 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
 
Services 
 
7500 Security Boulevard 
 
Mail Stop S2-26-12 
 
Baltimore MD 21244-1850 
 

Mr. Robert W. Hogan 
 
Financial Administration 
 
Director of Finance 
 
University of California, San Diego 
 
7201 Convoy Court 
 
San Diego, CA 92111-1020 
 

Ms. Denise K. Martin, MPH 
 
President and CEO 
 
California Association of Public 
 

:-:=s?itals and Health Systems 
 
2000 Center Street, Suite 308 
 
Berkeley, CA 94704 
 

Ms. Catherine K. Douglas 
 
President and CEO 
 
Private Essential Access 
 

Community Hospitals 
 
1107 9'hStreet, Suite 1001 
 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 

Mr. Kenneth B. Cohen, CEO 
 
Alameda County Medical Center 
 
15400 Foothill Boulevard 
 
San Leandro, CA 94578 
 

Mr. Roberto B. Martinez, Chief 
 
Medi-Cal Policy Division 
 
Department of Health Services 
 
714 P Street, Room 1561 
 
P.O. Box 942732 
 
Sacramento, CA 94234-7320 
 

Ms. Linda Minimoto 
 
Associate Regional Administrator 
 
Division of Medicaid-Region IX 
 
Department of Health and Human Services 
 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
 
75 Hawthorne Street, Fourth Floor 
 
San Francisco, CA 941053903 
 

Ms. Bev Silva 
 
Audit Coordinator 
 
Accounting Section 
 
714 P Street, Room 1140 
 
P.O. Box 942732 
 
Sacramento, CA 94234-7320 
 

Ms. Diane Ung 
 
Foley & Lardner 
 
Attorneys at Law 
 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500 
 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3021 
 

Mr. Jim Canedo, CPA . 
 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Pacific Hospital of Long Beach 
 
2776 Pacific Avenue 
 
Long Beach, CA 90806 
 

Mr. William Daniel, CEO 
 
Mission Community Hospital 
 
of Panorama 
 

14850 Roscoe Boulevard 
 
Panorama Clty, CA 91402 
 



Ms. Lori A. Ahlstrand 
Page 4 

cc: 	 Mr. Mark A. Meyers, President 
California Hospital Medical Center 
1401 S. Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90015 

Ms. Sandra L. Bemiss 
Children’s Hospital & Research 
Center at Oakland 

747 Fifty Second Street 
Oakland, CA 94609-1809 

Mr. Edward J. Grill 
Assistant Secretary 
College Hospital Costa Mesa 
301 Victoria Street 
Costa Mesa, CA 92627 

Mr. Ed Sorenson, CFO 

Ms. Candice Le-Tran, Director 
 
Reimbursement & Capitated 
 
Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center 
 
1798 North Garey Avenue 
 
Pomona. CA 91767 
 

Mr. Alan G. Dd’Jong, Director 
 
Internal AuditlFSisk Management 
 
Queenscare 
 
1300 N. Vermont Ave., Ste. 907 
 
P.O. Box 270q5 
 
Los Angeles, CA 90027-6005 
 

Ms. Donna Matney, Director 
 
Riverside County Regional Medical Center 
 
26520 Cactus Avenue 
 
Moreno Valley, CA 92555 
 

Mr. Steve Ebert, Director 
 
Community Hospitalof San Bernardino 	San Joaquin General Hospital

P.O.Box 10201805 Medical Center Drive 
 
San Bemardino, CA 92411-1214 
 

Mr. Rick Hurst, CFO 
 
Good Samaritan Hospital 
 
901 Olive Drive 
 
Bakersfield, CA 93308 
 

Mr. Robert Sillen 
 
Executive Director 
 
Santa Clara Valley 
 
Health & Hospital System 
 
2220 Moorpark Avenue 
 
San Jose, CA 95128 
 

Ms. Beth D. Zachary 
 
President and CEO 
 
White Memorial Medical Center 
 
1720 Cesar E. Chavez Avenue 
 
Los Angeles, CA 90033 
 

Stockton, CA 95201 
 

Mr. David Delaney, CFO 
 
Regional Medical Center of San Jose 
 
225 North Jackson Avenue 
 
San Jose, CA 95116-1691 
 

Mr. Mike Cohill, CEO 
 
Sutter Medical Center of Santa Rosa 
 
3325 Chanate Road 
 
Santa Rosa, CA 95404 
 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

ENCLOSURES 

Department of Health Services 
Alameda County Medical Center 
California Association of Public Hospitals & Health Systems 
California Hospital Medical Center (Los Angeles) CHW c'Children's Hospital & Research Center at Oakland 
College Hospital Costa Mesa , 
Community Hospital of San Bemardino-CHW 
Good Samaritan Hospital-Bakersfield- Oct 22,2002 
Good Samaritan Hospital-Bakersfield Oct 25,2002 
Mission Community Hospital -Panorama City 
Pacific Hospital of Long Beach 
Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center 
Private EssentialAccess Community Hospitals (PEACH) 
Queens Care -Los Angeles 
Regional Medical Center of San Jose 
Riverside County Regional Medical Center -Moreno Valley 
San Joaquin General Hospital -Stockton 
Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System 
Sutter Medical Center of Santa Rosa 
White Memorial Medical Center - Los Angeles (Adventist Health) 

Page 1of 1 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
 
12/2/2002 
 

Enclosure 1 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

DISCUSSION 

1. ALLEGED HOSPITAL OVERPAYMENTS (" 
,

A. Specific issues raised by the OIG 

1. 	 THEOIG'SASSERTION THAT ESTIMATED DSH PAYMENTS 
MUST BE RECONCILED USING ACTUAL DATA IS WITHOUT FOUNDATI~N 
AND CONlRADlCTS CALIFORNIA'S APPROVED STATE PIAN. 

a. RETROSPECTIVERECONClLlATlON ISNOT A STATUTORY REQUIREMENT. 

b. 	 CALIFORNIA'S OBRA 1993 METHODOLOGY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE 
CMS-approved State plan. 

C.	 THESTATE PLAN IS THE CONTFWLLING DOCUMENT WITH REGARD 
TO MEDICAIDOPERATIONS. 

d. 	 IN M E  DRAFT AUDIT REPORT, THE OIG SEEKS TO MANDATE ITS OWN 
DSH METHODOLOGY, EVEN THOUGH CMS HAS CONSISTENTLY 
FOSTERED STATE FLEXIBILITY IN DETERMININGPAYMENTS. 

e. 	 OIG'S SUGGESTION ON HOW TO RECONCILE DSH PAYMENTS 
IS OPERATIONALLY IMPOSSIBLE FOR CALIFORNIA TO IMPLEMENT. 

f. 	 THEABILITY TO RECONCILE DSH PAYMENTS TO ACTUAL DATA 
IS SO INHERENTLY LIMITEDTHAT EVENTHE OIG'S MEMODOLOGY 
FAILSTO COMPLETELY USE DATA FROM SFY 1997-98. 

2.	 INTHE DRAFTAUDITREPORT,THE OIG HASASSERTED THAT MEDICARE 
COST PRINCIPLES MUST BE USEDTO DETERMINETHE 1993 LIMITS. 

a. THEOIG ANALYSIS IS CONTRARYTO M E  CMS-APPROVEDSTATE PIAN. 
ALL OF CALIFORNIA'SPAYMENTSARE CONSISTENTWITH THE CMS-APPROVED 
STATEPLAN. 

b. 	 THEOIG'S ANALYSIS IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSEOF OBRA 1993 LIMIT 
STATUTE AS MANIFESTEDNY CONGRESSIONALINTENT 

Page 

1 

2 
 

2 

2 

3 

4 

5 
 

10 

10 

Page 1of 3 



-- 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued) Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

Page 

C. DESPITETHE OIG'S ASSERTIONS, CONGRESSAND CMS HAVE ALREADY 
RECOGNIZEDTHAT MEDICARECOST REPORT DATA IS NOTA SUFFICIENT 
REPRESENTATION OF UNCOMPENSATEDCARE COSTS. 13 

d. 	 THEAUGUST1994 CMS LETER DOES NOT CONSTITUTE DEFIVTWE GUIDANCE 
RELATIVE TO THE APPLICATION OF MEDICARECOST PRINCIPLES. 15 

e. OIG'S INCONSISTENT APPROACH TO DSH FINDINGS 16 

3. 	 In the Draft Audit Report, the OIG has asserted that the State'Plan 
methodology double counts Bad Debt 17 

B. While the OIG has correctly identified a technical issue involving 
payments made to closed hospitals, the size of the error is overstated 17 

C.	 The Department agrees that the methodology used in SFY 1998-99 
duplicated some of the managed care data 19 

II. INTERNALCONTROL DEFICIENCIES 20 

A. 	 The Draft Audit Report alleges that the Department's DSH operations 
Lack written policy 20 

B. 	 The Draft Audit Report alleges that the Department's DSH operations 
fails to systematically verify for data validity 21 

Ill. OTHER MAlTERS 22 

A. 	 California appropriately addresses the cost for services provided 
to inmates 22 

. . 
B. 	The State appropriately handled Medicaid GME payments and other 

supplemental payments 23 

C. 	 The State has already taken steps to ensure an appropriate accounting 
23of DSH payments to mental health facilities 

D. 	 The Department has taken reasonable steps to accurately determine the 
24Medicaid inpatient utilization rate (MUR) 

CONCLUSION 24 

Page 2 of 3 



TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued) Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure I 

A. Social Security Act, Section 1923(g)(l)(A) 

B. OBRA 1987, Report of the Committee on the Budget, H.R. Rep. No 391, loofhCong., 1'' Sess., p. 526 

C. 	California Medicaid State Plan, Appendix A, Section J, pages 29N to 29gg 

D. DSH Structure approved by CMS in 1991 
 g.

E. CMS Letter, dated May 1996 
 
F. HCFA Letter, dated August 1994 
 
G. CMS Letter, dated January 1995 
 
H. CMS approval letter and State Plan 00-012 
 
I .  Worksheet A-8-2 of the Medicare Cost Report t 


J. 65 Fed. Reg. 47054,471 02 (August 1,2000).

K. Spa No. 97-013 

L. Welfare and Institution Code, Section 14105.98 

M. Annual Financial Disclosure Report procedure 

N. OBRA 1993 Limit: Data Extraction and Calculation procedure 

0. Check Write Release Process check list 
 
P. HCFA Medicaid Regional memorandum No. 98-4 published January 27,1998 
 
Q. AB761 
 
R. DSH letter to CMS, dated May 31,2002 
 

Page 3 of 3 
..b . 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENTOF HEALTHSERVICES 

Response to the Department ofHealth and Human Services 
 
Office of the Inspector General’s 
 

“Audit of California’s Medicaid Inpatient Disproportionate Share Hospital 
 
Payments for State Fiscal Year 1998 - CIN: A-09-02-00054” 
 

INTRODUCTION I‘ 
This document constitutes the California Department of Health Services’ (Department) 
response to the Draft Audit Report, dated September 2002 (No.A-09-02-00054), for the 
State of California (State). 

In the discussion of the OIG Auditors findings and recommenddtions, the Department‘s 
response makes the following key points: 

California’s State Plan provisions for the computation of the OBRA 1993’ limits 
comply with Federal law? 

The current prospective OBRA 1993 methodology is proper-especially in light 
of the fact that its application has never caused Federal Financial Participation 
(FFP) for the Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) program as a whole to be 
greater than it would have been ifthe methodology urged by the OIG were 
applied. The OIG’s methodology would result in slightly different payments to 
the DSH hospitals (both more and less), but would not affect total FFP. 

An analysis of California’s DSH Program spending clearly indicates that all 
spending is conducted with the long-standing approval of the Health Care 
Financing Administration (HCFA).3 The Department properly implemented the 
appropriate California Medicaid State Plan (State Plan) provisions for State 
Fiscal Year (SFY) 1997-98 (with a few minor exceptions described below). 

The ‘overpayment“ determination in the Draft Audit Report seems misleading 
because it was based on a modified methodology created and .applied by OIG 
staff retroactively to SFY 1997-98. Given that this modified methodology 
differed substantially from the HCFA approved State Plan, it is not entirely clear 
how it is relevant. 

The findings of the Draft Audit Report regarding the use of Medicare cost 
principles and various reimbursement rules are not required by Federal law and 
regulations. In fact, the Federal government has never issued regulations on 
several items that the OIG asserts are definitive requirements. 

’	The Omnibus Budget ReconciliationAct of 1993. 
CDHS has conceded an improper double counting of bad debt. 

3 The federal Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA) is now known as the Centers for Medicare 8 
Medicaid Services (CMS). Reference to ’CMS‘ with respectto events prior to the name change should be 
read to refer to ‘HCFA.“ 

Page 1 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002

Enclosure I 

DISCUSSION 

ALLEGED HOSPITAL OVERPAYMENTS 

The Department questions all of the findings, to the extent that they are based on 
allegations that the California State Planviolates Section 1923of the SocialSecurity 
Act (the Act) as added by OBRA 1993 and related Federal gupance. The Objective 
sectionof the ExecutiveSummary stated that the objective of the audit was to review 
the State of California's Medicaid InpatientDSH programto vdrify that payments 
made to individual hospitals did not exceed the Iiospitalspecificlimit for SFY 1997-98. 
In the 'Excess DSH Payments Made to 21 Hospitals"section,the ExecutiveSummary 
states that "the State made excess DSH payments totaling over $261 million... 
becausethe limitsdeterminedby the state were overstated." The Draft Audit Report 
also recommendsthat the State refund the overpaymentsassociatedwith the findings 
for Medicare cost principlesand bad debts. The! State disagrees with those findings. 

The Draft Audit Report goes beyondthe stated objective of the audit by addressing 
State Plan compliance issues. Questions of whether the State Plan complies with 
Federal law are resewed to the authorityof the Secretary of the Department of Health 
and HumanServices. The process for disapproval of State Plan materialsincludes 
formal notice and hearing procedures. (See, generally, 42 C.F.R. Part 430.) 

Not only is the California Medicaid State Plan approved by CMS, it complies in all 
respects with FederalMedicaid requirements. State Plan provisions related to the 
DSH program are within the scope of flexibility granted by Congress to thestatesto 
determine DSH payments. Accordingly, the Department contests the basis for the 
alleged deficiencies in the State Plan. The Department's position regarding each of 
the alleged overpayment issues associated with the State Plan compliance issues are 
discussed below. 

A. Specific issues raised by the OIG 

1 	 THEOIG'S ASSERTIONTHAT ESTIMATEDDSH PAYMENTS MUST BE RECONCILEDUSING 
ACTUAL DATA ISWITHOUT FOUNDATIONAND CONTfUDICTSCALIFORNIA'S APPROVED 
STATE PLAN. 

The OIG recommendsthat the Departmentwork with CMS to address and 
resolve the $95.215.697 representing the Federal share of payments in excess 
of the limits ($189,559,420 x 50.23 percent) associated with the finding on 
actual incurredcosts and payments. The OIG concluded that theState Plan 
was silent on this issue, but assertedthat theState Plan's silence*didnot 
invalidatethe intentof section 1923 of the Act or its implementing guidance. 

The Departmentaccepts this recommendation as it pertains to working with 
CMS to address issues relatingto actual incurred expenses. As set forth in 

Page2 of 26 

*Auditor's Note: For the indicated item, the state's conrmtnts refer to a descriprionused in the draft report 
that hasbeendeleted in tile fillalreport 

A .  



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Endosure I 

detail below, the Department presents credible arguments that the State uses 
its best efforts to identify appropriate data for hospital-specific OBRA limit 
calculations pursuantto the approved State Plan and as allowed by Federal 
Law. As a result, disallowance's pertainingto findings regarding actual 
incurred expenses are not warranted. 

a. RETROSPECTIVERECONCILIATION IS NOTA STATUTORY REQUIREMENT. 

I" 
The Draft Audit Report found that the OBRA 1993 limits determined and 
applied pursuant to the approved State Plan "did not comply" with Federal 
requirements. The auditors base this finding on the State Plan's "silence" 
as to the use of reconciliation to "incurred costs and payments." The 
finding, however, assumes that such reconciliation'is required under any 
controlling statute or regulation. 

Neither the Federal statute nor regulations require any particular 
methodologyfor determining costs and payments for purposes of OBRA 
1993. Indeed, the language in Section 1923(g)(l)(A)of the Act (attached 
as Exhibit A )  that establishes the OBRA 1993 limit does not support the 
auditors' premise that the State must recalculate and retroactively adjust 
DSH program payments using the "actual" year's numbers after they 
become available. Nothing in the Act prohibits the use of a reasonable 
estimate, as California uses. 

OBRA 1987 amended the Federal DSH program statute to require state 
Medicaid agencies to make additional payments to hospitals serving 
disproportionatenumbers of low-income patients with special needs. 
Congress enacted DSH program specifications using general languagethat 
provides states the flexibility to adopt procedures and a methodologyto 
implement a programtailored to each state's health care delivery system. 
Had Congress wished to tie the Medicaid programto a retrospective 
reconciliation process, it could have done so explicitly in the language of 
Section 1923(g) as added by OBRA 1993. 

The State's prospective approach for determining and applying the OBRA 
1993 limits is well within the scope of flexibility accorded to states under the 
Medicaid DSH statutes. The use and application of currently available 
actual data from prior periods by states to structure their DSH programs 
were expressly contemplated by Congress (see OBRA 1987, Report of the 
Committee on the Budget, H.R. Rep. No. 391,100* Cong.. 1'' Sess., 
p. 526 (attached as Exhibit �3). CMS obviously interprets the Medicaid 
statute to permit states to use prior year data, without reconciliation, for 
purposes of DSH eligibility and payment determinations. These 
determinations, however, are inherently integrated with respect to the 
calculation and application of the OBRA 1993 limits. For example, a 

Page 3 of 26 



Responseto CIN: A-09-02-00054 
lZ212002 

Enclosure 1 

hospital's qualification for the 175% high DSH limit is based on its low-
income or Medicaid utilization rates, both of which are determined under 
California's State Plan using prior year, unreconciled data. 

Finally, it should be noted that the language of the OBRA 1993 limit 
provides that the costs incurred are "as determined by the Secretary." 
California's State Plan methodology was in fact approved by CMS on behalf 
of the Secretary, and it follows that the costs detepmined in accordance with 
that approved methodology fully satisfy the statutory requirement. 

b. 	CALIFORNIA'S OBRA 1993 METHODOLOGY IS A PARTOF THE CMS-APPROVED 
STATE PIAN. 

t 

The OBRA 1993 limit methodologyemployed by California, is set forth in 
detail in the State Plan, which has had Federal approval for many years. As 
permitted by the flexibility allowed by Federal law, that methodology applies 
definitions of costs and paymentsconsistent with generally accepted 
accounting principles. Further, that methodology is based on projections 
based on actual data for prior periods on file at the Office of Statewide 
Health Planning and Development(OSHPD) and from other sources; there 
is no provisionfor reconciling the projections to later determined "actual" 
numbers. (SeeCalifornia State Plan, Attachment 4.19-A, Increase in 
Medicaid Payment Amounts for California DisproportionateProviders, 
section J, "OBRA 1993 Hospital-SpecificLimitations," pages 29N to 2999,) 
(affached as Exhibit C) 

California's State Plan methodology for determining DSH eligibility and 
payment amounts, as approved by CMS, is administered entirely on a 
prospective basis. The DSH determinations are based on the most 
complete and recent data that existed prior to the beginningof the particular 
SFY (commencingJuly 1) during which DSH payment adjustments would 
be applied. 

CMS is fully familiar with the structure and prospectiveaspects of 
California's DSH program. When the prospective structure was initially 
developed and presented to CMS for approval in 1991 (attached as 
Exhibit D), CMS required the State to fully explain its approach. CMS 
ultimatelyaccepted the present methodology under which the 
determinations, based on prior year data available at the beginning of a 
particular fiscal year, are considered final and applied prospectively with 
respect to that year. 

The DSH programcomputes and applies OBRA 1993 DSH limits 
prospectivelyto ensure certainty and predictability. The calculations utilize 
the most recently available, actual cost and payment data to determine 

Page 4 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

hospital OBRA 1993 limits prior to the start of the applicable SFY. These 
data sources in general are the same as those used in determining DSH 
eligibility and payment amounts. Because the fundamental structure of this 
methodology is to make reasonable, prospective determinations of the DSH 
limits based on actual costs and revenues from prior periods, the State Plan 
appropriately does not provide for retrospective adjustments. 

Although the Draft Audit Report characterizes the@tate Plan OBRA 1993 
limit calculations as "estimates," these "estimates" are in fact based upon 
actual determinations from prior years that are applied to appropriately limit 
the hospital's DSH payments for the particular year, consistent with Federal 
law. 

As with the Medicare Prospective Payment System (PPS), California's DSH 
program is designed to provide hospitals with certainty, so that the hospitals 
can rely on the amount of DSH payments they will receive (without concern 
about possible recoupments). Indeed, it is particularly important for 
disproportionate share hospitals to have certainty with respect to the 
amount of their DSH payments, as such hospitals are often significantly 
reliant on DSH payments in order to survive, and do not have the resources 
to withstand a retroactive recoupment. Thus, at least to the same extent 
that the prospective nature of Medicare PPS requires that outlier payments 
be determined prospectively and not be subject to retroactive reconciliation, 
the prospective nature of California's DSH program requires that the O E M  
1993 limits on DSH payments be determined prospectively and not subject 
to retroactive reconciliation. 

C. 	 THESTATE PIANISM E CONTROLLING DOCUMENTWITH REGARD TO MEDICAID 
OPERATIONS. 

The OIG report references the CMS May 1996) letter (attachedas Exhibit 
E)  that accompanied the approval of the State's OBRA 1993 limit State 
Plan amendment, and treats it as determinative as to requirement for future 
reconciliationto "actual." This letter does not constitute any component of 
the approved State Plan. 

The Department is not aware of any mechanism or precedent under which 
CMS may condition a State Plan on elements contained in an external 
document (such as the May 1996 letter, Exhibit E). This is particularly true 
when the Medicaid statute expressly authorizes CMS to withhold its 
approval of a State Plan amendment until it incorporates all elements 
necessary to conform with Medicaid requirements. 

At most, the letter expresses CMS' intent to subsequently require 
modifications to the State Plan as further statutory and regulatory provisions 

Page 5 of 26 



Responseto CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

are issued. For more than five years (prior to the current OIG audit 
process), nothing further was heard from CMS regarding any such 
deficiency in the State Plan methodology. If CMS had intended the 
language of the May 1996 letter (Exhibit E)  to be part of the State Plan, 
then CMS should have required that language to be incorporated into the 
State Plan. 

d INTHE DRAFT AUDITREPORT,THE OIG SEEKS TOMANpATE ITS OWN DSH 
METHODOLOGY, EVENTHOUGH CMS HAS CONSISTENTLY FOSTERED STATE 

IFLEXIBILITY IN DETERMINING PAYMENTS. 

DSH is an extremely complex program. In recognition of this complexity, 
and recognizingthe state-federal partnershipthat i$ the foundation of 
Medicaid, HCFA issued two letters, one in August 1994 and in January 
1995 (attachedas Exhibit F) that recognize state flexibility. The Federal 
government has not published uniform standards regarding DSH; indeed, a 
review of Federalguidance on this matter clearly shows that the Federal 
government has appropriately fostered state flexibility to respond to DSH 
issues by not setting forth uniform DSH standards. The OIG cannot now 
substitute its own rules, let alone apply those rules retrospectively. 

There is no reason to assume that Congress intended to treat the 
determination of Medicaid and low-income patient uncompensatedcare 
costs differentlythan other DSH program elements that are within the scope
of state flexibility. A retrospectivedetermination of DSH limits based on 
entirely different data as are used to determine the core DSH program 
elements would create program inconsistencies,and would be extremely 
disruptive and counter-productive to the purposes of the DSH program. 

CMS consistently has recognized states’ flexibility in structuring their DSH 
programs to comply with the various Federal requirements. The 
August 17,1994 letter acknowledges that states may use prim, 
unreconcileddata to determine hospital compliance with the 1% Medicaid 
utilizationthreshold for DSH eligibility, so long as states match the period to 
which the data pertained to the same period from which data were used to 
determine general DSH eligibility. This acknowledgment is directly contrary 
to the OIG’s position that the August 1994 letter requires retrospective 
settlement of the limits to year of service data. Further, no mention is made 
in the letter of any settlement requirement. Infact, the letter concludes by 
expressly permittingthe use of “estimates” to demonstrate compliance with 
the 08RA 1993 limit. 

Notably, it was also Congress’ expectation that CMS would issue OBRA 
1993 limit guidance to states through the rulemaking process. As late as 

Page 6 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

2000, Congress recognized that CMS had not yet done so. In the 
 
Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement Act of 2000 
 
("BIPA 2000"),Congress requires the Secretary to implement 
 
"accountability standards" to ensure that Medicaid DSH payments are used 
 
to reimburse states and hospitals "for providing uncompensated health care 
 
to low-income patients" (Section 701(e) of BIPA 2000). This recent 
 
congressional action also contradicts the OIG's assumption that there are 
 
DSH standards to support its recommendations a d confirms that Congress 
 
does not recognize the August 1994 letter as estatfishing such standards. 
 

The Draft Audit Report also refers to a January 1995 letter (attached as 
 
Exhibit G) from CMS to the State Medicaid Directors Association. In that 
 
letter, CMS continues to recognize states' need for flexibility in determining 
 
and applying the OBRA 1993 limits. Two of CMS' responses to questions 
 
posed by the Association confirm that states may "estimate" the limit based 
 
on best available data to avoid the "tedious task" of conducting retroactive 
 
settlements. 
 

The OIG narrowly construes one of the responses as allowing such 
 
estimates only for determining Medicaid and uninsured patient revenues. 
 
This narrow construction is unreasonable, because, while the question was 
 
posed in the context of the revenues, the broader inquiry was whether 
 
states could avoid having to make "continued recalculations" based on 
 
subsequent data. CMS supported the use of estimated revenues to 
 
facilitate state flexibility, which would be meaningful only if states also were 
 
permitted to determine costs in a similar manner. 
 

In the August 1995 letter, CMS reaffirms its approval of prior year data in 
 
response to a follow-up question, stating that any base year may be 
 
designated for determining DSH payments, so long as all relevant data 
 
pertaining to the selected year is used to determine the DSH payment 
 
amounts. This is also contrary to the approach taken by the OIG in the 
 
audit, which would require the State to determine the OBRA 1993 limits in 
 
isolation from other key components of the DSH program, under a different 
 
set of data from different periods, to be applied retrospectively versus 
 
prospectively. 
 

e. 	 THEOIG'S SUGGESTION ON HOW TO RECONCILE DSH PAYMENTS IS 
OPERATIONALLY IMPOSSIBLE FOR CALIFORNIA TO IMPLEMENT. 

Based on experience in other programs, a retrospective reconciliation to 
data for the actual year at issue would take several years to complete, as 
demonstrated to the auditors during their efforts to calculate the OBRA limit 
based on SFY 1997-98 "actual" data. During the 2001 OIG audit, three 

Page 7 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Endosure1 

years after the SFY 1997-98 DSH program year, all of the "actual" data 
required for the retrospective calculation still was not available. 

The Federal claiming limit, (45 C.F.R. QQ 95.1-95.34) likely raises another 
difficulty. On November 16,2001, CMS informed the State of Virginia of a 
DSH disallowance regarding claims that were more than two years old. 
CMS based the disallowance on Federal regulations that require filing of 
claims within two years of the calendar quarter in yhich the expenditures 
were made. 

I 

The interpretation that led to this disallowance establishes a direct conflict 
with the auditors' finding suggesting that OBRA 1993 limit calculations must 
use actual data. Any new claims that were indicated by the reconciliation to 
"actual" likely could not be made within the two-year Federal claiming limit. 
Thus, the Department questions whether a retrospective limit calculation 
would jeopardize the Department's ability to process all appropriate claims. 

f. 	 THEABILITY TO RECONCILE DSH PAYMENTS TO ACTUAL DATA ISSO INHERENTLY 
LIMITED THAT EVEN THE OIG'S METHODOLOGY FAILS TO COMPLETELY USE DATA 
FROM SFY 1997-98. 

Although the Draft Audit Report states the auditors had "applied the State's 
methodology" to arrive at its overpayment findings, the auditors in fact 
applied a vastly different methodology that apparently was developed in the 
course of the 18-monthI statewide audit. The OIG auditors are comparing 
DSH payments to a different "estimate" of costs, one that has no support in 
law, and one that does not itself use "actual" data. 

The Draft Audit Report criticizes the State's use of data from various 
sources and time periods, and asserts that other reports "would have more 
closely reflected incurred costs and payments for the year in which services 
were rendered." The State questions this assertion for several reasons. 
First, the data reports suggested by the auditors were.not available for 
purposes of the State's prospective DSH program since they were not even 
filed until after the year at issue concluded. The reports for the period at 
issue are typically not audited until years after they are filed, and even then 
they are almost always subject to appeal, which may take many years to 
resolve. All of these factors render the use of these data sources directly 
contrary to the stmcture and purpose of a prospective system, which is 
designed to ensure predictable funding for financially distressed safety net 
hospitals. 

Second, the State Plan methodology consistently applies the specified data 
sources and time periods to which they relate with respect to all aspects of 
California's DSH program, not just the OBRA 1993 limit determinations. For 

Page 8 of 26 



c 
 

;d' 
 

Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

example, the OSHPD report for a hospital that is used to determine its DSH 
status is the same report that is used to determine the hospital's 
compliance with the minimum 1 percent Medicaid utilization requirement. it 
makes sense, therefore, to use the same report for purposes of the OBRA 
1993 limit determination. The paid Medicaid inpatient days from the prior 
calendar year claims data also is used as a proxy for the coming fiscal year 
to determine a hospital's base DSH payment. It is only reasonable to use 
this same data to determine Medicaid payments inlhe OBRA 1993 limit 
determination. California's State Plan methodology, contrary to that which 
was applied by the OIG, is internally consistent. 

The methodology used in the Draft Audit Report intending to reconcile the 
OBRA limit determined by the Department methodology to "actual" data 
substitutes different estimates in the model than the Department developed 
to determine hospital-specific OBRA limit based on the most complete and 
current data available at the time the prospective determinations were 
made, While the OIG's estimates are more recent than the estimates used 
by the Department, the OIG also used estimates. At the time of the audit, 
the Department still did not have final actual data. 

2. IN THE DRAFTAUDIT REPORT, COSTTHE OIG HAS ASSERTED THAT MEDICARE 
PRINCIPLESMUST BE USED TODETERMINETHE OBRA 1993 LIMITS. 

On the basis of this assertion, the OIG has recommendedthat the Department 
refund to the Federal government $9,909,233 representing the Federal share 
of the overpayments ($19,727,719 x 50.23 percent) associated with the 
findings for failure to apply Medicare cost principles? 

4 The OIG Draft Audit Report only provided an aggregate refund amount that addressed overpayment 
amounts related to both Medicare cost principles and bad debt. The Department estimated these figures 
based on data provided in the Draft Audit ReportAppendices. 

Page 9 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/212002 

Enclosure 1 

The department believes that this recommendationexceeds the scope of the 
audit. As set forth in detail below, the DSH payments represent proper 
expenditures under the approved State Plan and the OIG's findings, based on 
a methodology that is different from that contained in the State Plan, are not 
grounds for disallowance. 

a. THEOIG ANALYSIS IS CONTRARY TO M E  CMS-APPROVEDSTATE PLAN. ALLOF 
CALIFORNIA'S PAYMENTS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE YS-APPROVED STATE 
PLAN. 

The Department believes Federal law does not require any particular 
methodologyfor determining costs, and the Department is not aware of any 
Federal regulation on this topic. The methodology employed by California 
since the requirementwas enacted (in OBRA 1993) is described in the 
State Plan, which has had Federal approval for many years. 

In 2000, CMS Region IX approved State Plan Amendment 00-012 
(attachedas Exhibit H) that implementedbroad and significant 
modifications to the State Plan. The November 3,2000, CMS approval 
letter did not indicate any concern with the State's accounting methodology. 
The State was unaware that there was a problem because nothing signaled 
a problem. If CMS had raised a question or concern, the State would have 
addressed the issue with CMS, but no question was raised. CMS chose to 
allow Californiato exercise the flexibility necessary to ensure that California 
safety net hospitals would be able to continue to provide support to low-
income patients with special needs. 

The Draft Audit Report cites the May 8,1996, CMS letter (Exhibit E) 
approving the California State Plan implementingthe OBRA 1993 hospital-
specific limit as additional guidance regardingthe application of Medicare 
cost principles. As noted above, the OIG has not cited authority under 
which commentary in an external document is incorporated.into,or 
becomes an amendment to, the approved State Plan pmvisions. The 
Department is not aware that such authority exists. 

b. 	 THEOIGS ANALYSIS IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE OF OBRA 1993 LIMIT 
STATUTE AS MANIFESTED BY CONGRESSIONAL INTENT. 

The OIGs recommended modificationsto California's State Plan 
methodology do not fully reflectthe financial circumstancesof California's 
disproportionate share hospitals, and is contrary to the Federal Medicaid 
DSH requirement. This is because, unlike the approved Medicaid State 
Plan methodology, the OIG's methodology does not consider ail of the 
costs necessarily incurred for the continued operation of these special 
facilities, and goes beyond what is federally required. 

Page 10 of 26 
5 .  



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
 
12/2/2002 
 

Enclosure 1 
 

Each of the 21 hospitals included in the Draft Audit Report have indicated 
that the total operating expenses figure used by the OIG auditors originated 
from the respective hospital's Medicare cost report. However, that figure 
reflects numerous adjustments that are made because of how Medicare 
pays for services, not because of any finding that these costs were not 
incurred by the hospital in furnishing uncompensatedcare. The Draft Audit 
Report's application of "Medicare cost principles"pppears to be a confusing 
amalgamation of Medicarecost reporting, payment and coverage rules. 
The mixed application of these various rules resuft in an illogical and 
internally inconsistent audit approach, and defeats the true purpose of the 
DSH program. 

For example, the Medicare cost report provides for the removal of the 
salaries and benefits for interns and residents, as well as related overhead 
costs, from the Medicare allowable costs. These costs are removed 
because Medicare payment rules provide that hospitals are reimbursed for 
medical education costs through the Graduate Medical Education ("GME") 
and IndirectMedical Education adjustments, and not on the basis of 
allowable costs. While the OIG auditors purport to have made an 
adjustment to recognize the hospital's GME costs, the auditors' 
methodologyfor calculating actual medical educationcosts appears to be 
problematic. This is because the auditors decided in this instance to 
disregard Medicare reasonable cost principles in favor of Medicare payment 
rules to arrive at a reduced amount. Specifically, the auditors would only 
recognize the "aggregate approved amount" for GME, which is based on 
the hospital's per-resident costs from 1985. In light of the DraftAudit 
Report's statement that the OBRA 1993 limit must be based on current year 
costs, it is not clear why the OIG auditors would remove the hospital's 
actual current year costs and substitute an amount based on costs incurred 
thirteen years prior to the cost reporting period. 

Another example involves the expenses the hospital incurred in delivering 
the services of provider-based physicians. The provider-basedphysician 
costs taken from Worksheet A-8-2 of the Medicare cost report (aftached as 
Exhibif I )  were included in the OIG's determination of expenses with respect 
to the audit reports for the Universityof California San Diego Medical 
Center and Kern Medical Center. There is no reason to exclude such costs 
from the determination of the facility's costs for the 21 DSH hospitals, as 
provider-based physician costs are costs actually incurred in furnishing 
health care services. These costs are reimbursablethrough the Medicare 
Program, but are paid by the carrier and not through the cost report. 

Page 11 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
 
12/2/2002 
 

Enclosure 1 
 

There are other examples of hospital costs that are not taken into account 
in the Draft Audit Report. These are specifically identified in the comments 
submitted by the individual hospitals, which are attached. 

The purpose of the Medicaid DSH payment requirement is to assure the 
continued viability of financially distressed hospitals. Specifically, Congress 
intended that: 

r 
'...payment rates at a minimum meet the n,eedsof those facilities 
which, because they do not discriminate in admissions against 
patients based on source of payment or on ability to pay, sewe a 
large number of Medicaid-eligibleand uninsured patients who other 
providers view as financially undesirable. fhese "disproportionate 
share" hospitals are an essential element of the Nation's health care 
delivery system, and the Federal and State governments, through 
the Medicaid program, have an obligation to assure that payment 
levels assist these facilities in surviving the financial consequences 
of competition in the health care market place." (OBRA 1987, Report 
of the Committee on the Budget, H.R. Rep. No. 391,100" Cong., 1" 
Sess., p. 524. Attached as Exhibit S) 

The costs reflected in the OSHPD reports that are used in California's 
State Plan OBRA 1993 limit methodologyare actual costs incurred by 
hospitals. These costs, when largely unreimbursed, place disproportionate 
share hospitals in financial peril, whether or not the costs are reflected in 
the Medicare cost reports. Such hospitals are at a particularfinancial 
disadvantage because very few of their patients are able to pay the hospital 
charges for services rendered. 

Nothing in the language of the OBRA 1993 limit would indicatethat 
Congress intended anything other than to continue the protectionfor 
disproportionateshare hospitals against perpetual financial losses by 
permitting relief for all of their otherwise uncompensated costs associated 
with low-income and uninsured patients. This is based on the fact that 
nothing in section 1923 of the Act requires Medicarecosts to be the basis 
for determining uncompensatedcare costs. Although it would have been 
simple to do so, Congress did not choose to adopt Medicare cost principles 
for purposes of the OBRA 1993 limit. Moreover, since the OBRA 1993 limit 
was enacted, Congress twice has addressed the topic of uncompensated 
care costs incurred by DSH facilities. In each instance, Congress makes no 
mentionthat its concern was limited only to Medicare costs. Infad, in the 
context of Medicare (not Medicaid) DSH payments, as discussed below, 
Congress rejected the existing Medicare cost data in favor of developing 
new data that are more reflectiveof the nowMedicareuncompensatedcare 
costs incurred by DSH facilities. 

Page 12 of 26 



c 


Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
 
12/2/2002 
 

Enclosure 1 
 

C.	 DESPITEM E  OIG'SASSERTIONS, CONGRESSANDCMS HAVEALREADY 
RECOGNIZEDTHAT MEDICARECOST REPORT DATA IS NOTA SUFFICIENT 
REPRESENTATIONOF UNCOMPENSATEDCARE COSTS. 

The OIG assumes that data from hospitals' Medicare cost reports are 
sufficient for determining uncompensated care costs associated with 
Medicaid and uninsured patients. However, both congress and CMS have 
previously concluded that this is not the case. Agreeing with Congress and 
CMS, California has used information that includes all appropriate costs in 
its DSH calculations. 

In the Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHlP Balanced dudget Refinement Act of 
1999 ("BBRA 1999"), Congress considered potential amendments to the 
Medicare DSH payment formula. In order to develop a revised formula, 
Congress recognized the need to collect additional data from those 
ordinarily collected in the Medicare cost reports. Specifically, the Secretary 
was required to collect "data on the costs incurred by the hospital for 
providing inpatient and outpatient hospital services for which the hospital is 
not compensated, including non-Medicare bad debt, charity care and 
charges for Medicaid and indigent care." (Section 112(b) of BBRA 1999.) 
The data are to be collected as part of hospitals' cost reports for cost 
reporting periods beginning on or after October 1,2001. 

If the data for determining uncompensated care costs already existed within 
the Medicare cost report, the above legislation enacted by Congress would 
have been unnecessary. 

CMS is in agreement with Congress that the necessary data for determining 
uncompensated care costs is not available: 

"mhe nowMedicare data that would be collected have hever before 
been collected and reviewed....The data would have to be 
determined to be accurate and usable, and corrected if necessary... 

"One of the difficulties in collecting uncompensated care and non-
Medicare bad debt data is defining exactly the types of data being 
sought, particularly when there are no existing cost reporting 
guidelines to follow. We will be working closely with the hospital 
industry to identify and collect these data." (65 Fed. Reg. 47054, 
47102 (August 1,2000). (attached as Exhibit J) 

California's State Plan methodology was specifically designed to use the 
most complete data available that are reflective of hospitals' costs incurred 
in serving Medicaid and uninsured patients. The State should not be 

Page 13 of 26 
*. 



Response to CIN: A-09-0240054 
12/2/2002 

Endosure 1 

required to retroactively modify its State Plan methodology to use data that 
has been rejected by Congress and CMS as unusablefor purposes of 
determining uncompensatedcare costs. 

Section 1923(g) provides that "the costs incurred" during the year must be 
determined. Section 1923(g)does not refer to Medicare reimbursement 
principles, and does not refer to "reasonable costs," but refers only to 
"incurred costs." I' 

The term "reasonable costs" is a very specific term' under the Medicare and 
Medicaid Acts. It is defined by Congress in 42 U.S.C. 3 1395x(v)(l)(A) as 
the "cost actually incurred, excluding therefrom any part of incurred cost 
found costs determined to be unnecessary in the dfficient delivery of 
needed health services." "Reasonable costs" is much narrower than 
"incurred costs," as many costs actually incurred by a hospital are not 
reasonable costs as defined in the statute and the Medicare regulations. 
Rather, reasonable costs are only a subset of incurred costs. 

In addition to being clear from the language in 5 1923(g), it is very 
reasonable that Congress would not have intended Medicare cost 
reimbursement principles be used in determining incurred costs of treating 
Medicaid and low income patients. The Medicare reasonablecost 
principles are not designed for the purpose of determining a hospital's total 
actual expenses of treating Medicare patients. Rather, the Medicare 
reimbursement principles are designed as a payment system, to determine 
the amount that should be paid for furnishing services to Medicare patients. 

Various policy determinations are incorporated into the Medicare cost 
reimbursement rules that have littleto do with determining the costs 
incurred by a hospital, but represent the Medicare program's policy 
concerning the amount of reimbursementthat the program wishes to pay 
for services. 

The use of Medicare principles to determine the OBRA 1993 limit is 
particularly ironic as the Medicarecost reimbursement principles now have 
almost no role in the Medicare program. Rather, providers (with limited 
exceptions) are no longer reimbursed under Medicare reimbursement 
principles. Since 1983, hospitals have been reimbursed for their inpatient 
operating costsunder the Medicare prospective payment system, not under 
Medicare reasonable cost principles. Prospective payment methodologies 
have now been implementedfor inpatient hospital capital-relatedcosts, 
hospital outpatient service, skilled nursingfacility services, home health 
agency services, and inpatient hospital rehabilitationservices. It would be 
particularlyanomalous for such principles to be resurrected under the 

Page 14 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
 
12/2/2002 
 

Enclosure 1 
 

Medicaid program to reduce reimbursement of DSH hospitals when they 
have virtually been abandoned by the Medicare program. 

In conclusion, the Draft Report would require states to compute the OBRA 
1993 limit using Medicare cost reimbursement principles even though: 

The governing statute does not require the use of Medicare cost 
reimbursement principles. P 

Medicare cost reimbursement principles recognize only a portion of 
the incurred costs required to be included in a hospital's 
uncompensated costs for purposes of determining the OBRA 1993 
limit. 

Medicare cost reimbursement principles are designed as a payment 
system to determine how much to pay hospitals, not as a system for 
determining incurred costs. 

The Medicare cost reimbursement principles are no longer used by 
CMS for purposes of determining hospital reimbursement, except in 
a very limited number of situations. 

The Medicare cost reports are inherently unreliable since they are no 
longer important to hospital reimbursement. 

The Draft Report's recommendation that Medicare cost principles be used 
is clearly unsupportable and should be reconsidered by the OIG. 

d. 	 THEAUGUST1994 CMS LElTER DOES NOT CONSTITUTE DEFINITIVEGUIDANCE 
RELATIVETO THE APPLICATION OF MEDICARECOST PRINCIPLES. 

The Draft Audit Report cites a CMS letter dated August 17,1994, to support 
the proposition that reconciliation to Medicare costs are required in the 
fisc$ administration of the DSH program. However, the auditors refer'to 
the letter as having "provided guidance to state Medicaid Directors." 
Recognizing the limited authority of the guidance provided in its letter, 
HCFA stated that it was considering the issuance of corresponding Federal 
rules. Such regulations have never been issued, and thus the "guidance" 
that the Audit relies on has never been adopted. 

The State believes that the August 1994 letter ultimately required states to 
develop their own standards, and the states, with very little lead time before 
the OBRA 1993 limits became effective, have done so. The resulting 
diversity of methodologies cannot be consistently assessed in accordance 
with a single standard. In the absence of regulations, and, in thecontext of 

Page 15 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
1212/2002 

Endosure 1 

state flexibility, it is not appropriate for the OIG to fillthe void retrospectively 
with ad hoc segments of a different methodology. 

What cannot be derived from the August 1994 letter is a single method as 
to how states are to apply "Medicare cost principles" for purposes of the 
OBRA 1993 limits. It cannot be as simple, as the Draft Audit Report 
suggests, as substituting a single data element from a particular column 
and line of the Medicare cost report for that othedise called for in a 
complex, state-specific methodology. The effect qf doing so would be 
unpredictablefrom state to state. 

The State also notes that the August 1994 letter, ypon which the Draft Audit 
Report relies heavily to support its application of Medicare allowable costs, 
states that Medicare principles of cost reimbursement constitute the general 
Medicaid upper payment limit for institutional services. As reaffirmed by 
CMS recently, such upper payment limits are based on a "reasonable 
estimate' of what Medicare would payfor comparable services. Notably, 
states may make these upper payment limit estimates under various 
payment methods used by Medicare, not just reasonable costs. 

e. OIG'S INCONSISTENTAPPROACii TO DSH FINDINGS. 

There appears to be some inconsistency in the OIG's approach to 
determining state compliance with the OBFW 1993 limit. The OIG is 
conducting similar audits of states with respect to their implementation of 
the OBRA 1993 limits. Audit reports for two states, Louisiana and Missouri, 
have been issued. The State believes the OIG has applied different audit 
standards with respect to those states than it has been applying for the 
audits in California. 

Those audits appeared to focus on ea& state's execution of the O B W  
1993 limits under their respective State Plans. It is not appareht from any 
of those reports that the OIG reviewedwhether the limits that were 
computed by the states complied with a consistent definition of "Medicare 
allowable costs." Specifically, with respedto Missouri, which computes the 
OBRA 1993 limits based on prior year data trended to the current year, the 
OIG applied ?he same methodology used by the State in calculating DSH 
costs, induding such factors as inflation and growth escalations.. .." 

Those otheraudits did not appear to apply a cap on hospitals' allowable 
costs based on what is reported in the Medicare costs reports. For 
example, the OIG did not take issue with the Missouri State Plan 
methodology, which derived uncompensated care costs from a combination 
of estimated payments and charges for services. The OIG appeared to 
have found that aspects of hospital costs recognized under Louisiana's 

Page 16of 26 

A. 



Responseto CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

State Plan methodologyshould be based on Medicaid, rather than 
Medicare, cost report data. 

3. 	IN THE DRAFT AUDIT REPORT, THE OIG HAS ASSERTED THAT THE STATE PLAN 
METHODOLOGY DOUBLE COUNTS BAD DEBT. 

On the basis of this assertion, the OIG has recommended that the Department 
refund to the Federal Government $26,511,519 reprepentingthe federal share 
of the overpayment $52,780,248 x 50.23 percent) associated with double 
counting bad debts.5 7 

The Department agrees that bad debt is counted twice in the current State Plan 
methodology. The methodology that California has ehployed, since the 
requirement was enacted (in OBRA 1993), is described in the State Plan. 
However, as noted above, the audit finding exceeds the stated objective of the 
audit. The auditors have not identified any variance from the approved State 
Plan methodology regarding calculation of total operating expenses; therefore, 
no disallowances should be taken. Nevertheless, the Department has 
reviewedthe "Bad Debt" component of the OBRA 1993 formulas. The State 
Plan will be amended to eliminate any double counting of bad debt inthe 
future. 

The provision for bad debt was included as an explicit element of hospital costs 
under California's methodology, which was duly approved by CMS. As noted 
above, to retroactively reverse this approval, as recommended by the OIG, is 
not appropriate. There was a reason that this provision was included. It 
should be noted that Congress has expressly identified bad debt as a cost 
under the Medicare program. In a 1997 amendment to the Medicare definition 
of reasonable costs, Congress expressly refers to "the amount of bad debts 
otherwise treated as allowable costs,..." (Section 1861(v)(l)(T) of the Social 
Security Act). More recently, as cited in the discussion above, Congress in 
2000 directed the Secretary to collect "data on the costs incurredby the [DSH] 
hospitalfor providing inpatient and outpatient hospital services for which the 
hospital is not compensated, including non-Medicare bad debt...." Clearly, this 
would explain why these costs were originally included in the State Plan 
methodology. Nevertheless,the costs should not be counted twice. 

6. While the OIG has correctly identified a technical issue involving payments 
made to closed hospitals, the size of the error is overstated. 

5 The OIG Draft Audit Report only provided an aggregate refund amount that addressed overpayment 
amounts related to both Medicarecost principles and bad debt. The Department estimated these figures 
based on data provided in the Draft Audit Report Appendices. 

Page 17 of 26 



Responseto CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

The OIG has recommendedthat the Departmentdetermine the appropriate DSH 
limit for the four closed hospitals using the UCC for the period in which they were 
in operation and refund the Federal share of any overpaymentsresultingfrom this 
recalculation. 

The Department agrees in part with the OIG finding that payments were made to 
closed hospitals. The Department questionsthe overpay, ent amounts. In 
addition, the State did not exceed the DSH Program totaII"1 amount and should be 
afforded the opportunity to recover and redistribute the overpayment amounts to 
appropriate DSH eligible hospitals. 

The Department has already taken steps to correct a technical issue identified by 
the OIG with regard to the fact that the approved State Plan in SFY 1997-98 
allowed for payments to be made to closed hospitals. 

Over three years ago, in 1999, the Departmentdeveloped a process to confirm 
hospital status prior to making DSH payments. DSH programprotocol also 
requiresthat eligible hospitals provide current copies of their license and certlfy to 
DSH eligibility criteria prior to determination of the program year payment 
schedule. Prior to each payment installment, the Department contacts the 
Licensingand Certification district managersto confirm that the hospitals were 
open during the applicable payment period. 

While the Department agrees with the finding, the OIG has overstated the size of 
the error. Part of the payment amounts that the Draft Audit Report specified as 
having been improperly made to the closed hospitals was an appropriate payment 
amount. The CMS-approvedState Plan amendment (SPA) No. 97-013 (attached 
as Exhibit K), which authorized disbursement of DSH total programfunds available 
in SFY 1996-97. Disbursementof the SFY 1996-97 occurred as special 
supplementallumpsum payments early in SFY 1997-98. These payments should 
not be included in the payments to the closed hospitals because the payments 
representedthe delayed SFY 1996-97 funds applicableto the period during which 
the hospitals were open. 

The Departmentis continuing to evaluate statutes and State Plan provisions 
applicable during the SFY 1997-98 DSH program. It may have been appropriate 
for the hospitals to receive other parts of the identified over payment DSH 
payments for periods of operation prior to closing. 

Additionally, it should be noted that the California DSH statute, was amended 
effective with the final adjusted projectedtotal payment for the 1998-99 payment 
adjustment year whereby "no hospital shall receive an installment for any month in 
which the hospital does not remain in operation for the entire month." (California 
Welfare and InstitutionsCode section 14105.98(ag)(5)(A)(vi), attached as Exhibit 
L.1 

Page 18 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 


12/2/2002 



Enclosure 1 



Because the State did not exceed the DSH Program total federal allocation, the 
State should be afforded the opportunity to recover the amounts improperly paid to 
the closed hospitals and to redistribute the overpayment amounts to appropriate 
DSH eligible hospitals. 

C. 	 The Department agrees that the methodology used in SFY 1998-99 
duplicated some of the managed care data. I’ 

The Draft Audit Report notes that seven hospitals were overpaid in the 


SFY 1998-99 DSH program year. The Draft Report also questions the actions the 


Department has taken to recover the Federal funds involyed in the overpayments 


and the current status of that effort. Based on these findings, the OIG has 


recommended the refund of $1,673,514 representing the federal share of 


overpayments ($3,266,688 x 51.23 percent) made to six hospitals due to the 


duplication of Medicaid managed care data in the SFY 1999 DSH calculations. 



The Department became aware of this error and notified the hospitals involved 


and requested that the related overpayment amount be returned. Some of the 


hospitals returned the overpayment. As discussed in detail below, the State’s 


interpretation of the applicable State Plan provisions, and the corresponding state 


law,indicated that further action required either a Federal disallowance or a state 


audit finding to support recovery. 



These overpayments were caused by duplication of managed care data by the 
’ 

DSH Unit in the formulas used to compute the DSH payments for that year. 
 
Shortly after the hospitals were notified of their eligibility status and the 
 
SFY 1998-99 eligibility list was issued, the Department became aware of a 
 
potential duplication of data that was imbedded in its DSH calculations. The 
 
duplication impacted the calculations related to eligibility, low-income utilization 
 
rates, and some hospitals’ OBRA ‘1993 limits. In addition to overstating the 
 
allowable base year amount, the duplication may have also contributed to the 
 
hospital’s eligibility to receive a June 30, 1999, supplemental lump-sum payment. 
 

The Department’s authority to recover overpayments from DSH hospitals is 
 
extremely limited by both State law and the State Plan. California Welfare and 
 
Institutions Code section 14105.98 (Exhibit L) prevents any changes (other than 
 
correcting mathematical or typographical errors or omissions by the State) to the 
 
DSH List or to its components once it has been issued. Because the low-income 
 
utilization rate and the Medicaid utilization rate are components of the DSH List., 
 
and the low income utilization rate is used in the calculation of the hospitals’ 
 
payment amounts, the values of these factors in the calculations are subject to the 
 
strict limits on the Department‘s discretion to make corrections. For this reason, 
 
the Department did not have (and does not have) authority to re-compute either 
 
SFY 1998-99 DSH eligibility or any of the resulting DSH payments (where the 
 

Page 19 of 26 
A .  



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 


12/2/2002 



Enclosure 1 



recalculation would require the use of different values for elements for the formula 
that, under the statute, cannot be changed). 

Welfare and InstitutionsCode section 14105.98 (�xhibit L), subdivision (r)(l), 
provides for a State recovery of overpayments following a State audit exception or 
a Federal disallowance. The authority to impose an audit exception, however, is 
subject to the statutory provisions (as described above) that generally prevent 
corrections to the DSH list and its components. f 
The authority for recoupment of OBRA 1993 overpayments is included in Welfare 
and InstitutionsCode section 14105.98 (Exhibit L), subdivision (r)(2), and in 
section 14163, subdivision (j)(2), which provisions are reflected in the State Plan. 
Recovery of overpayments that result from exceedingthe OBRA 1993 limits is not 
constrained by the State law provisionsthat limit recoveries that result only from 
data reporting errors (where OBRA 1993 is not implicated). 

Taken together, these provisions mean that in any case where there is a Federal 
disallowance, the State may recover the overpayment, but in situations where 
there is only a State audit exception, recovery may not be undertakenwhere 
elements of the DSH list are the cause of the overpayment. Regardless, recovery 
can be accomplished in any situation where the OBRA 1993 limit was exceeded. 

II. INTERNAL CONTROL DEFICIENCIES 

A.		 The Draft Audit Report alleges that the Department's DSH operations lacks 
written policies. 

The OIG recommends that the Departmentestablish an adequate system of 
internal controls for DSH operations that meets Federal and State requirements. 
This includeswritten policiesand procedures for the DSH Unit to follow for the 
proper implementation of the DSH program and DSH payments made to 
hospitals are not in excess of the statutory limits. 

Although the Department's written procedures are not those suggested by the 
OIG,the Department disagrees with the audit finding that the Department does 
not have adequate internal controls. The Department does have written 
procedures to ensure compliance with Federal and State requirements. 

Due to staffing limitations, the Department has had to rely heavily on the 
provisions in Federal law, State law, and the State Plan for the implementationand 
administration of the DSH program. The actual calculation methodology is well 
documented by the computer applications that the Department developed. 
Beginning in May of 2001, the DSH Unit developed detailed computer program 
specific "how-to" procedures. In addition, the DSH Unit maintains: 

Page 20 of 26 
.b. 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
1 m 0 0 2  

Endosure 1 

Procedural check lists. 


Eligibility Statisticand Payment Determinationformula sheets. 



-

Detailed, hospital-specific digibilii and payment determination spreadsheet 
instruments. 
Summary of changes to the methodologyand crite ' regarding the 
eligibility statistics and payment amount. 7 

,
Although the Department's writtenprocedures are not the comprehensivepolicies 
and procedures manualsuggested by the OIG,the Department haswritten 
proceduresto ensure compliancewith Federaland State Tquirements. We have 
enclosed the Annual Finanaal Disclosure Report procedure (attachedas Exhibit 
M), 08RA 1993 Limit Data fxtractionAnd Calculation procedure (attachedas 
Exhibit N), and Check Write Release Processcheck list (attechedas Exhibit0)as 
examples of these documents. 

B. TheDraft Audit Report alleges that the Department's DSH operations fail to 
systematically verify for data validity. 

The OIG recommends that the Department establish an adequate system of 
internal controlsfor DSH operations that meets Federaland State requirements. 
This includes written protocol to ensure that data used in DSH calculationsare 
validatedfor accuracy. 

The Department makes every effort to ensure that the data is as accurate as 
possibleat the time it is used. As the DraftAudit Report pointed out, the 
Department's methodologyfor computing the OBRA 1993 DSH limits is a 
complex formula with many sources of data and multiplecalculations. The 
Departmentis aware of many issues that may be raised by the complexity. Even 
the OIG auditors used unauditedCMS' Health Care Provider Cost Report 
InformationSystem (HCRISrdatain their calculations, thus relyingon the 
hospitalsfor the 'accuracy" of the data. 

We recognizethat the data contains inherent limitations. The Department relies 
on unaudited OSHPDdata that is supplied by the hospitals. The OSHPD data 
was chosen as the best data available for the State to use in the DSH program 
and is identifiedin the State Plan as a data source. The DSH programinvdves 
a distributionof DSHfunds amongthe eligiblehospitals, limited by the Federal 
allocationmade to the State as specifiedat section 1923(f)of the Act. The use 
of this data is consistent with Federal law which recognizes that all states face 
structuralbarriers limitingthe accuracy of data and dearly the State is taking all 
steps to ensure the necessary and proper administration of Medi-Cal as required 
by Federalregulation. The OIG itself seems to concede the existence of data 
limitationsby using of unauditedCMS Health Care Provider Cost Report 

Page21 of26 
*Auditor's Now.For the indicated item, the state's commentsrefer toa descriptionused intk&aft report 
that hasbeendeleted inthefiaalrepoh 

A.  



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

Information System (HCRIS) data in their calculations, thus relyingon the 
hospitals for the "accuracy" of the data. 

The Department is aware, as the OIG noted, that the data used in the DSH 
calculations may contain a negative amount or a patient mix ratio greater than 100 
percent. The negative amounts appear in the OSHPD data, which the DSH Unit 
has used without alteration. The percentagesgreater than 100 percent are the 
result of mathematical calculations. The formula for M+Cal/Uninsured patient 
mix is a mathematical calculation that has a numerator and denominator. The 
numerator and denominator contain data derived from different sources, which 
creates the possibilityof a percentage greater than 100 percent. In implementing 
the calculations, the DSH Unit has not changed the negative amounts to zero nor 
changed percentages greater than 100 percent to 100 percent. However, the 
Department is currently researchingthe effect of the negative numbers and patient 
mix ratios greater than 100 percent to ascertain the impact, if any, on the results of 
the calculations. 

In conclusion, the Departmentwishes to stress that the DSH calculations utilize 
the most recently available, actual cost and payment data to determine 
OBRA 1993 limits prior to the start of the SFY. These data sources in general are 
the same as those used in determining DSH eligibility and payment amounts. The 
fundamental structure of this methodology is to make reasonable, prospective 
determinations of the DSH limit for each hospital based on actual costs and 
revenues from prior periods. 

Ill. OTHER MATTERS 

The OIG also included several issues as an added part to the major findings of their 
report. Followingthe structure of their audit, these secondary issues are discussed 
below. 

A. California appropriately addresses the cost for services provided to inmates. 

The Department disagrees with the disallowance of cost of care to inmates to the 
extent that cost of care provided to indigent and Medicaid eligible inmates is 
allowed in the limit calculation. The OIG Auditors disallowed, as a reporting error, 
all inmate expenses on the basis that inmates are barred from Medicaid patient 
care services. However, the HCFA Medicaid Regional Memorandum No. 98-4 
(published January 27,1998 attached as Exhibit P) described exceptions to 
prohibition of FFP regarding inmates. In the "PolicyApplication" section of the 
memorandum, HCFA specifically included (as item 6 of the examples of when FFP 
is available) stating that: 

Page 22 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 
 

Enclosure I 

"Inmates who become inpatients of a hospital, nursing facility, juvenile 
psychiatric facility or intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded (Note: 
subject to meeting other requirements of the Medicaid program)." 

Thus, the auditors' conclusion based on the premise that inmates in medical 
facilities are not Medicaid eligible, is simply not correct. 

Further, cost of care to inmates who are not Medicaid elfgible are properly 
included in the OBRA 1993 limit calculation to the extenf that the inmates satisfy 
the appropriate indigent and uninsured criteria. Even though the care of inmates 
may be subsidized by local government funding, the OBRA 1993 limit statute 
expressly provides that such funding is not to be considered a source of third 
party payment. There is no basis to treat these indigentpatients differently from 
other indigent patients who may or may not be Medicaid eligible. 

B. The State appropriately handled Medicaid GME payments and other 
supplemental payments. 

The State agrees with the audit finding that the State Plan is silent on the inclusion 
of Medicaid GME revenues and the Small and Rural Hospitals Supplemental 
Program revenues. Also, the Department did not include Medicaid GME revenues 
when it calculated the SFY 1997-98 DSH limit. However, as noted in the Draft 
Audit Report, beginning SFY 1998-99, the Department included Medicaid GME 
revenues in the DSH limit formula, but the State Plan has not yet been revised to 
address the inclusion of the GME revenues. 

The Small and Rural Hospitals Supplemental Program (AB 761) (attachedas 
Exhibit Q) was created in 1999 (Stats. 1999, ch. 226). Payments from this 
program were included in DSH calculations starting in SFY 2000-01, but the State 
Plan has not yet been revised to reflect the inclusion of AB 761 program revenues. 
The Department is in the process of preparing a State Plan Amendment to include 
AB 761 program revenue in the DSH calculations. 

C. 	 The State.has already taken steps to ensure an appropriate accounting of 
DSH payments to mental health facilities. 

In a letter dated May 31,2002 (attachedas Exhibit R),the Department informed 
CMS how the Department planned to proceed with the implementation of 
Section 1923(h) of the Act. Section 1923(h) limits the DSH program payments to 
institutions for mental disease (IMD) and other mental health facilities 
(collectively referred to as "mental health facilities"). Section 1923(h) requires 
that beginning with the SFY 1997-98, DSH payments to DSH eligible mental 
health facilities must be reduced based on mental health DSH data reported on 

Page 23of 26 
.*. 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

line 2.8of the State’s HCFA Form 64 (CA 64) for SFY 1994-95. The State 
implemented Section 1923(h) beginningwith the SFY 2001-02 DSH program. 

D. 	 The Department has taken reasonable steps to accurately determine the 
Medicaid Inpatient Utilization Rate (MUR) 

As stated by the OIG, the State’s internal auditors found that the State’s 
calculation of the MUR was not consistent with section 11923 of the Act. The 
Department uses the Annual Financial Disclosure Report (Exhibit M), health plan 
paid claims files, and hospital confidential discharge files as data sources for the 
MUR. The Annual Financial Disclosure Report is based on the hospitalfiscal 
year data and is used in the denominator of the MUR. The paid claims files and 
the discharge files are submitted by calendar year and used in the numerator of 
the MUR. For the reasons explained below, these are the most feasible data 
sources for the required data. 

The Department uses both calendar year and fiscal year data as it is the most 
reasonable way to calculate the MUR. In order for the Departmentto calculate the 
MUR using the same time period, the Departmentwould need to modify the 
programfor the numerator to match the time period in the denominator. This 
would pose a major operational barrier. The problem would be to determine the 
beginning and ending fiscal year dates for each of the approximately 550 hospitals 
as well as any changes to the fiscal year resulting from sales, mergers, and the 
like. Modifying the program for the numerator to incorporate all 550 hospitals’ 
fiscal year periods would be unreasonable and require extra staff because of the 
volume of clerical work required to track fiscal year changes for 550 hospitals and 
the complexity of the calculations and associated programming. Even if the 
Department could match all the hospitals fiscal year dates, data would not be 
available in time to make the payment in the DSH program year. 

The State Plan specifies the data used in the MUR calculation. However, it does 
not provide any indicationthat there is a variance in time periods df �he data 
sources. Because the use of the time variance is the most reasonable 
procedureat this time, and if the OIG believes that this is a significant issue, the 
Departmentwill comply with an OIG recommendationto clearly specify in a State 
Plan amendment that there is a time variance between the data sources, and 
justify the necessity to use such data. 

CONCLUSIONS 

In conclusion, the Departmentwishes to emphasizethe following points regarding the 
OIG Audit of the California DSH program: 

1 	 The OIG concluded that the OBRA 1993 limit determined in accordance with the 
State Plan “did not comply” with Federal requirements. Other than in the case of the 

Page 24 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Endosure 1 

data reporting errors, all of the OIG’s findings are premised on modificationsfrom the 
approved State Plan methodology. The issues raised by the OIG in this audit are not 
isolated with respect to a particular hospital or fiscal year, but, rather, relate to the 
fundamental structure of California’s DSH program as implemented under the State 
Plan. As discussed above, the Department believes there remains a lack of clear and 
uniform approach for determining the OBRA 1993 limits to support the OIG’s 
recommended State Plan modifications. This factor, too, should weigh heavily in 
favor of resolving these issues on a prospectivebasis at the pational level. 

t 

Our responses can be summarized as follows: 

The issues raised by the findings relating to State Plan compliance are outside the 
scope of an audit. 

California’s State Plan is valid and meets all Federal statutory and regulatory 
requirements. 

The Departmentdisputes the Draft Audit Report findings regarding use of actual 
costs and application of Medicare cost principles on their merits. Neither Federal 
law nor Federal regulations support these findings. 

The Draft Audit Report’s focus on use of actual costs would force the Department 
to change to a retrospective reconciliation process. A requirement to undertake a 
retrospectivereconciliation to data for the actual year at issue would require a 
major overhaul of the DSH program currently operating in California. Most 
significantly, disapproval of the current methodologywould require the State to 
abanaon its present focus on making expeditiouspayments using that 
methodology. Based on experience in other programs and the auditors 
experience in this audit process, a retrospectivereconciliation process would take 
years to complete. Finally, a retrospectiveapproach could be inconsistent with the 
purpose of the Federal law. * .  

2. 	 Return of the Federal share of hospital-specificoverpayments is not warranted. The 
State did not exceed the DSH Program total amount and should be afforded the 
opportunity to recover and redistribute the overpayment amounts to appropriate DSH 
eligible hospitalsfor SFY 1997-98. 

3. 	 Payments made in accodance with a State Plan are eligible for FFP (see Section 
1903(a) of the Act), and, therefore, should not be considered overpayments. The 
Draft Audit Report did not identify any areas in which the Department varied from 
execution of the CMS-approved State Plan. Based upon this finding, the DSH 
payments represent proper Medicaid expenditures under the approved State Plan, 
and no disallowance is warranted. 

Page 25 of 26 



Response to CIN: A-09-02-00054 
12/2/2002 

Enclosure 1 

Any corrective action that would be required following a final determination of State 
Plan noncompliance should be prospective only. Prior to such a final determination, 
payments made in accordance with the State Plan are allowable Medicaid 
expenditures. Thus, the recoupment recommended in the Draft Audit Report would 
be inappropriate, because the payments made to the 21 DSH hospitals are not 
“overpayments” under the approved State Plan. 

IfCMS concludes that the State Plan is inconsistent with law,fhe only appropriate 
remedy would be prospective, after notice and opportunity for hearing under section 
1904 of the Act. To characterize the issues raised in the audit as disallowance issues 
would be to do what courts have regarded as legally, as well as practically, 
problematic. As noted by the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit: 

t 

“The Secretary might not object to a nonconforming plan when it was first 
submitted but might wait till the state requested reimbursementunder the plan 
and then disallow the request.. ..mt is not at all clear that having made an 
initial determination ofplan conformitythe Secretary could in effect reverse it, 
despite the absence of any changed circumstances,when he later received 
requests for reimbursement h m  the state for expendituresmade in strict 
conformity with the approved plan. The statute and regulations do not appear 
to authorize such an about-face, and &e principles of estoppel, even if 
narrowly construed when asserted against the government,....would weigh 
heavily againstpermitting it.” (State of Illinois v. Schweiker, 707 F. 2d 273, 
278 (7th Cir. 1983).) 

Page 26 of 26 


	A090200054V2TRNFNL.pdf
	FROM:Dennis J. Duquette
	Acting Principal Deputy Inspector General

	A090200054Coverpage.pdf
	Audit of California’s Medicaid Inpatient Dispropo

	A090200054V2RPTFNL.pdf
	BACKGROUND
	OBJECTIVE
	Excess DSH Payments Made To 21 Hospitals
	BACKGROUND
	
	
	Federal Statutes
	California Medicaid Inpatient DSH Program



	Funding Through Intergovernmental Transfers
	
	
	
	X
	UCC




	OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	
	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS


	We made several recommendations to address these issues.  See page 15 for the SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS.
	PART 1:  EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS TO 21 HOSPITALS
	
	
	Actual Incurred Costs and Payments



	CMS Region IX’s Approval of State Plan Amendment
	
	
	Medicare Cost Principles
	CMS Guidance
	CMS Region IX’s Approval of State Plan Amendment
	Bad Debts
	Conclusion
	Recommendations



	PART 2:  PAYMENTS TO CLOSED HOSPITALS
	Hospital Name
	Date
	Closed

	Total
	Federal and State Requirements
	STATE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’
	Scope and Authority of OIG’s Audit
	State’s Comments
	The state claimed that (i) the audit went beyond the stated objective by addressing state plan compliance issues and (ii) any question of whether the state plan complied with federal law was reserved for the authority of the HHS Secretary.
	OIG’s Response

	The audit did not go beyond its stated objective.  The objective of the audit was to review the DSH program to verify that the SFY 1998 DSH program payments made to individual hospitals did not exceed the hospital specific limit as imposed by OBRA 1993.
	Further, OIG did not exceed its authority in conducting the audit.  The Inspector General Act of 1978 (IG Act), as amended, authorizes the Inspector General of HHS to conduct and supervise audits and investigations relating to the programs and operatio
	“…make such investigations and reports relating t�
	
	Interpretation of OBRA 1993 and CMS Guidance
	State’s Comments

	Contrary to the state’s claim, the results of our
	
	Medicare Cost Principles – Applicability


	GME Costs:  The state correctly noted that we used the GME reimbursement amount instead of Medicare allowable GME costs in the limit calculations.  To correct for our inadvertent use of GME reimbursement amounts, we have adjusted the limit calculations t
	OTHER MATTERS



	A090200054V2STATE Appendices.pdf
	SFY 1998
	DSH Funding Diagram and Payment Distribution
	Description of Funding Diagram and
	Payment Distribution
	
	
	B

	Appendix B
	Data Elements
	Source

	Section I:  Medicaid and Uninsured Expenses

	Multiply by:  Trend factor -------------------------------------------------------------
	Section II:  Medicaid and Uninsured Revenues 


	Hospital
	Recommended Amounts
	Refund


	Hospital
	(b)
	Excess
	DSH  Payments
	
	
	
	
	Appendix G
	SFY 1998
	Summary of Limit Adjustments By Issue
	for 21 Other Hospitals in California








	Hospital
	Incurred
	(Increase)
	Medicare
	(Increase)
	Bad Debts
	(Increase)
	Total Adjustments


	90200054comments.pdf
	REPRESENTATION OF UNCOMPENSATED CARE COSTS
	RELATIVE TO THE APPLICATION OF MEDICARE COST PRINCIPLES
	OIG'S INCONSISTENT APPROACH TO DSH FINDINGS
	methodology double counts Bad Debt
	payments made to closed hospitals the size of the error is overstated
	duplicated some of the managed care data
	II INTERNAL CONTROL DEFICIENCIES
	Lack written policy


	A090200054V2RPTFNL.pdf
	BACKGROUND
	OBJECTIVE
	Excess DSH Payments Made To 21 Hospitals
	BACKGROUND
	
	
	Federal Statutes
	California Medicaid Inpatient DSH Program



	Funding Through Intergovernmental Transfers
	
	
	
	X
	UCC




	OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	
	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS


	We made several recommendations to address these issues.  See page 15 for the SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS.
	PART 1:  EXCESS DSH PAYMENTS TO 21 HOSPITALS
	
	
	Actual Incurred Costs and Payments



	CMS Region IX’s Approval of State Plan Amendment
	
	
	Medicare Cost Principles
	CMS Guidance
	CMS Region IX’s Approval of State Plan Amendment
	Bad Debts
	Conclusion
	Recommendations



	PART 2:  PAYMENTS TO CLOSED HOSPITALS
	Hospital Name
	Date
	Closed

	Total
	Federal and State Requirements
	STATE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’
	Scope and Authority of OIG’s Audit
	State’s Comments
	The state claimed that (i) the audit went beyond the stated objective by addressing state plan compliance issues and (ii) any question of whether the state plan complied with federal law was reserved for the authority of the HHS Secretary.
	OIG’s Response

	The audit did not go beyond its stated objective.  The objective of the audit was to review the DSH program to verify that the SFY 1998 DSH program payments made to individual hospitals did not exceed the hospital specific limit as imposed by OBRA 1993.
	Further, OIG did not exceed its authority in conducting the audit.  The Inspector General Act of 1978 (IG Act), as amended, authorizes the Inspector General of HHS to conduct and supervise audits and investigations relating to the programs and operatio
	“…make such investigations and reports relating t�
	
	Interpretation of OBRA 1993 and CMS Guidance
	State’s Comments

	Contrary to the state’s claim, the results of our
	
	Medicare Cost Principles – Applicability


	GME Costs:  The state correctly noted that we used the GME reimbursement amount instead of Medicare allowable GME costs in the limit calculations.  To correct for our inadvertent use of GME reimbursement amounts, we have adjusted the limit calculations t
	OTHER MATTERS






